Department of Administration
+ |Purchasing Division

%} [2019 Washington Street East
"I |Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia
Purchase Order

Order Date:

CORRECT ORDER NUMBER MUST APPEAR
ON ALL PACKAGES, INVOICES, AND
SHIPPING PAPERS. QUESTIONS
CONCERNING THIS ORDER SHOULD BE
DIRECTED TO THE DEPARTMENT

11-07-2024 CONTACT.

Order Number: CPO 0211 4098 GSD2200000018 17

Procurement Folder: 773207

Document Name: East Campus Metal Buildings Project

Reason for Modification:

Document Description: East Campus Metal Buildings Project

Change Order No. 8
To extend and increase the contract.

Procurement Type: Central Purchase Order

Buyer Name: Melissa Pettrey
Telephone: (304) 558-0094
Email: melissa.k.petirey@wv.gov
Shipping Method: Best Way - Effective Start Date: 2022-06-20
Free on Board: FOB Dest, Freight Prepaid Effective End Date: 2024-11-15
VENDOR DEPARTMENT CONTACT
Vendor Customer Code: V80000037778 Requestor Name: Mark A Crites
SQP CONSTRUCTION GROUP INC Requestor Phone: 304-352-5515
281 SMILEY DR Requestor Email: mark.a.crites@wv.gov
ST ALBANS wv 25177
us
Vendor Contact Phone: 3045323659 Extension:
Discount Details: Z 0 Z 5
Discount Allowed Discount Percentage Discount Days FILE LOCATION
#1 No 0.0000 0
#2 Not Entered
#3 Not Entered
#4 Not Entered
INVOICE TO SHIP TO
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 98
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION EAST CAMPUS FACILITY
103 MICHIGAN AVENUE 320 MICHIGAN AVE
CHARLESTON WV 25305 CHARLESTON WV 25305
us us

on )2-n-2Y

Purchasing Division’s File Copy

WP 1o fu|z0ay

Total Order Amount:] $17,481,883.27

PURCHAS

DATE:
ELECTRONIC SIGNATUﬂE ON FILE

DIVISION THORIZA ION ATTORNEY GENERAL APPROVAL AS TO FORM | ENCUMBRANGE CERTIFICATIO
Bl b({ DATE: 2 DATE: Lp@ 2-18-2 14
ELECTR FONFRE,

ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE ON FILE

Q\\%\&AM

Order Number: CPO 0211 4098 GSD2200000018 17 Page: 1

Date Printed: Dec 11, 2024

)

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CPO-002 2020/05



Extended Description:
Change Order

Change Order No. 8 is issued to extend the contract term and increase the contract according to all terms, conditions, prices, and specifications contained in the

original contract including all authorized change orders.
Effective date of change: August 8, 2024
Extend Contract From: August 9, 2024 to November 15, 2024

Original Contract Price:  $16,053,853.00

Change Order 2; 3 10,962.80
Change Order 3: $ 121,070.59
Change Order 4: $ 692,509.38
Change Qrder 5: $ 155,093.28
Change Order 6: $  94,139.14
Change Order 7: $ 230,054.61

Change Order 8increase: $  223,300.47
New Contract Total $17,481,883.27

No other changes.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
1 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 11578618.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2022-06-20 2024-11-15
Commodity Line Description: East Campus Metal Buildings Project
Extended Description:
Base Bid
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
2 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 2797510.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2022-06-20 2024-11-15
Commodity Line Description: East Campus Metal Buildings Project
Extended Description:
Alternate 1
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
3 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 688428.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2022-06-20 2024-11-15
Commodity Line Description: East Campus Metal Buildings Project
Extended Description:
Alternate #2
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
4 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 989297.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2022-06-20 2024-11-15
Commodity Line Description: East Campus Metal Buildings Project
Extended Description:
Alternate #3
Order Number: CPO 0211 4098 GSD2200000018 17 Page: 2 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CP0-002 2020/05

Date Printed: Dec 17, 2024
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Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
5 81101513 0.00000 EA 66.000000 0.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2022-06-20 2024-11-15

Commodity Line Description: East Campus Metal Buildings Project

Extended Description:

Unit price No.1

18 inch augered cast piling. Price per TWO (2) Linear feet.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
6 81101513 0.00000 EA 55.000000 0.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Mode! No

2022-06-20 2024-11-15

Commodity Line Description: East Campus Metal Buildings Project

Extended Description:

Unit Price No. 2

16 inch augered cast piling. Price per TWO (2} Linear feet.

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
7 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 10962.80
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2022-06-20 2024-11-15

Commodity Line Description: Change Order 2

Extended Description:

Change Order 2

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
8 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 121070.59
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2022-06-20 2024-11-15

Commodity Line Description: Change Order 3

Extended Description:

Change Order 3

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
9 81101513 60000.00000 SF 7.634823 458089.38
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2022-06-20 2024-11-15

Commodity Line Description: Change Order 4 - Unit Price Undercut Asphalt

Extended Description:

Change Order 3

Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
10 81101513 10000.00000 SF 13.442000 134420.00
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No

2022-06-20 2024-11-15

Commaodity Line Description:

Extended Description:
Change Order 3

Date Printed: Dec 17, 2024

Order Number:

Change Order 4 - Unit Price Undercut Concrete

CPO 0211 4098 GSD2200000018 17

Page:

3

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CP0O-002 2020/05
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Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
11 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 165993.28
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2022-06-20 2024-11-15
Commodity Line Description: Change Order 5
Extended Description:
Change Order 3
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
12 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 94139.14
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2022-06-20 2024-11-15
Commodity Line Description: Change Order 6
Extended Description:
Change Order 3
Line Commadity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
13 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 230054.61
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2022-06-20 2024-11-15
Commodity Line Description: Change Order 7
Extended Description:
Change Order 3
Line Commodity Code Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
14 81101513 0.00000 0.000000 223300.47
Service From Service To Manufacturer Model No
2022-06-20 2024-11-15
Commodity Line Description: Change Order 8
Extended Description:
Change Order 3

CPO 0211 4098 GSD2200000018 17 Page: 4 FORM ID: WV-PRC-CPO-002 2020/05

Date Printed: Dec 17, 2024

QOrder Number:




IA Document G701" - 2017

Change Order
PROJECT: (Name and address) CONTRACT INFORMATION: CHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:
Capitol East Campus Contract For: GSD02200000322-1 Change Order Number: 08 R1
321 Michigan Avenue CTG #19027
Charleston, WV 25305
Date: June 20, 2022 Date: August 8, 2024
OWNER: (Wame and address) ARCMITECT: (Name and address} CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
WYV General Services Division Chapman Technical Group SQP Construction , [nc.
112 California Avenue, 5th Floor 200 Sixth Aveaue 281 Smiley Drive
Charleston, WV 25305 Saint Albans, WV 25177 Saint Albans, WV 25177

THE CONTRACT IS CHANGED AS FOLLOWS:
(Insert a detailed description of the change and, if applicable, attach or reference specific exhibits. Also include agreed upon adjustments

aitributable to executed Construction Change Directives.)
Provide payment for CCD/Cost Proposal work including the following. See cost preposals and fetter, attached,

{(CCD 28) Additional Mailroom cameras, range extenders, and $12,582.50

fire vault tamper switches
(CCD 29) Additional lighting circuit and controls $ 14,977.56
(CCD 30) Additional paving and reinforced paving $97,783.76
(CCD 31) Door revisions, painting, and housckeeping pads $44,972.11
(CCD 32) Connectivity improvements $67,779.54
(CCD 33) Deletion of parming bumpers (% 14,795.00)
Total $ 223,300.47

The original Contract Sum was $ 16,053,853.00
The net change by previously autherized Change Orders $ 1,204,729.80
‘The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was $ 17,258,582.80
The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order in the amount of $ 22330047
The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be $ 17,481,883.27

The Contract Time will be increased by Ninety-Nine (99) days.
The new date of Substential Completion wili be October 4, 2024 and Final Completion will be November 15, 2024.

NOTE: This Change Order does not include adjustments to the Contract Sum or Guaranteed Maximum Price, or the Contract
Time, that have been authorized by Construction Change Directive uotil the cost and time have been agreed upon by both the
Owner and Contractor, in which case 2 Change Order is executed to supersede the Construction Change Directive.

NOT VALID UNTIL SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT, CONTRACTOR AND OWNER.

Chapman Techuical Group WV General Servies Division SQP Construction (3mu;g._lx_n;:(_.:r
CT (Firm name) ; w=s) Owner m /k ontractor
oA S ’t o
SIGNATURE SIGNATURE ) SIGNATURE
Phillip A. Wamock, AIA, NCARB James R, Jones Don Gatewood
Project Architect WVGSD President/CEQ
Procuremcnt Adminisirator
PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED NAME AND TITLE PRINTED rAM AND TITLE
10/29 /2024 11/6/2024 19{30 |32+
DATE DATE DATE !

AlA Document G701 - 2017. Copyright ® 1979, 1887, 2000 , 2001 and 2017. All rights reserved. “The American [nstiute of Architects,” *Amarican Institute of
Architects,” “AlA,” the AlA Logo, and “AlA Cantract Documants” ere irademarks of The American Institute of Archilests. This document was produced at 15:06:0t
ET on 10/28/2024 under Order No.2114425069 wiich explres on 01/24/2025, is nat for resale, is licensed for one-ime use only, and may only be used in
aceordance with the AfA Conbract Documents® Terms of Service. To report copyright violations, e-mail docinfo@aiacaniracts.com. (385A
3BBADA44)

User Notes:
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CONSTRUCTION GROUP

SQP Construction Group, Inc.
281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, West Virginia 25177
Phone: (304) 440-6211 » Cell: (304) 989-4648

Contact: Jacob Grose, Project Manager

Project:

{ East Campus Metal Buildings

Proposal Description:

February.21, 2024

CCD No.

028

Proposal includes additional cost for material and install of addi

L. on 1/26/23. Includes additional cost lo install and provide range extenders for cameras per RF1 41
Parking Lot Camera. Includes additional cost to provide and install tamper switches at the fire vault. Also
includes a deduct for the labor to install the 4 fight poles that were deleted.

tional mailroom cameras per emall from Tim |

COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS
SCOPE DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT
] Direct Total - |
g Description | auenty | 2¥ bebor || e :é’i'{e'? oty et Mét:;a.l eotortt Bt |Tou Eaupment
PerUnit| Hours ‘axes & Ins. Cost Per Unit Cost Per Unit
A 8 c O E F=CxE G H=FxG 1 J=Cxi K LeCxK
102 mt‘a’“ﬁﬁe WBW—_M Li: | ool 500 | 500 45.00 225.00 = - | -
1,03 |Concrets ; ) 3.00 ley . . - (190.00) (570.60) N
104|Rebar @ 200.00 | Ibs - . (0.72) (144,00) -
105 |Cement Mason " @ 1.00 | d | 800 8.00 (45.00) (360.00) i - -
106 |Light Poles 26(; u - - - . {250.00) (500.00) -
107 |Operator \(5) osold 400 4.00 {45,00) {180.00) - -
108 - - - - «
108 - . - - . )
110 - - . . -
1.1 . - - . -
112 . - - - - -
113 - . - - o -
B'E iubtgtal from Cofi Proposal _(this sheit) - ﬁjs%hm {315.00) _ ﬂg {1,214.00) t?m -
115 Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet l
1.87 | Subtotal Direci Costs: Subtotal Labor {$315.00)| Subtotal Mat'l ($1,214.00) | Subtatal Equip. $0.00
198| Taxes/insurance: Labor Burden 34% % of lem 1.97H —(51_57—]5) Sales Tax 7%; $0.00 Sales Tax 7%[ :;Et;
1.99 | Total Direct Costs Total Labor ($422.10) Total Mat1| $  (1,214.00)| Tota! Equip. $0.00
SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS SUMMARY Submitied By,
tem Subcontractor Name Total item
No. |(List totals from attached SC-1 forms’ Cost No. Degssiption \ Total Cost
A 8 c 301 | Total Direct Labor Cost Nem 188H | ($422.10) Jacob Grose
201 INitro Eleciric (Additional Cameras) | § 9,168,867 | 302 [Total Direct Material Cost  lem .98 121400 o ‘"""j’ : o
202 |itro Eleciric (Extended Distance)  [$  3,011.73 |"2) | 808 |Total Equipment Cost Item 1,951 - /?,;ﬂ;,ff £t
203 |Nivo Electric (Light Pole Cred) | (866.85) () 304 |Subtotal 3014302+3.03 | §  (1,636.10) ,jf [SIGRATURE}
204 |Nitra Eleciric (Tampear Switches) 1 1,315.60 ’:r 305 |Overhead and Profit (%) 15.00% (245.42) Project Manager
205 T77 | o |swwtst  sowsos|s (1861.52) S mme
206 307 |Subcontractor Cost fem 2.99 12,830.35 February 21, 2024
207 ) 308 |Subcontractor Markup (%) 10.00% 1,349.72 - [OATE] N
208 o _3 09 _Su_bt;t; - 3A0;‘+3.07+3.03 Ik 12.098.;6_
e 310 |Additional Bondins. Cost 2.00% 241.97
210 | an IB&(.'J Tax 2.00% 241.97
209 | Total Subcontract Costs $ 12,630.35 39¢ | Total Propasal Cost 3.00+8.1043.41 $ 12,582.50



JUSTIFICATION AND EXPLANATION FOR CCD 28

CCD 28 contains line items referencing requested changes by the Owner, Division of Protective
Services, WV Office of Technology, and the State Fire Marshal to provide additional security and
safety while also deleting certain light poles originally specified. This document will serve as a
record of the requested changes for this items

Note 1 (Item 2.01). (Reference quotes from Nitro Construction and Electronic Specialty
Company, Exhibits 1 and 2). This includes the addition of two exterior cameras to the mailroom
as deemed necessary for additional security by both WVOT and DPS based on a security
review meeting. The net change for this item is $9169.87 plus general contractor markup.

Note 2 (item 2.02). (Reference quote from Nitro Construction, Exhibit 3). This is the quote to
provide range extenders for the parking lot cameras necessitated by the additional two cameras
for the mailroom. The net change for this item is $3011.73 plus general contractor markup.

Note 3 (Item 2.03). (Reference quote from Nitro Construction, Exhibit 4). During construction,
it was noticed that these four particular poles would interfere with previously unknown
underground utilities. The Owner decision was to delete them as sufficient lighting in the
parking lots was already specified. The net change for this item is -$866.85.

Note 4 (Item 2.04). (Reference quote from Nitro Construction, Exhibit 5). The State Fire
Marshal directed the addition of two tamper switches to the water lines supplying both the
mailroom and warehouse sprinkler systems. This is the quote to provide these two switches.
The net change for this item is $1315.60 plus general contractor markup.

Note 5 (Items 1.02 - 1.07). This represents the labor and material deductions for deletion of the
four light poles. The net change for this item is $-1636.10.



. Exmgit L

2-12-24

SQP Construction Group
281 Smiley Drive
St. Albans, WV 25177

Attention: Jacob Grose

Reference: Added Mail Room Cameras; NE6524-010

Jacob,

Nitro is in receipt of the revised change issued by the owner. We request a change
order for the additional cameras requested by the required change. We request a Change
Order for NINE THOUSAND, ONE HUNDRED SIXTY-NINE AND 87/100 DOLLARS

($9,169.87). Our pricing is broken down below:

1" EMT Conduit Ft 4000 | $1.95 $78.00
1" CONN SS STL - EMT E 6.00 $1.31 $7.86
1" COUPLING SS STL - EMT E 5.00 $1.55 $7.75
1" 1-H STRAP - EMT - STEEL E 8.00 $2.00 $16.00
4 11/16x 2 1/8" SQ BOX 1" KO E 3.00 $9.25 $27.75
4 11/16" SQ BLANK COVER E 3.00 $2.25 $6.75
Hardware / Screws / Anchors E 20.00 $0.24 $4.80
Cat 6A Ft 350.00 $0.68 $238.00
Modules E 6.00 $2.50 $15.00
DiTek module E 2.00 $10.00 $20.00
Cameras E 2.00 $1.00 $2.00
1-1/2" RG AL 90 E 2.00 $43.48 $86.96
1-1/2" x 12" RG AL Nipple E 2.00 $9.79 $19.58
Support Hardware E 2.00 $20.00 $40.00
Ladder Access above ceiling Lot 2.00 - $0.00 $0.00
SubTot  $ 57045

‘SalesTax $§  39.93

Markup ~ $  91.56

Installation Materials $ ) $ 701.95
ESCOM Quote 1 $3,600

SalesTax $  252.00

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nifro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500



ESCOM Processing Markup $577.80
Material Total = Installation Mtis+ESCOM Quote+ESCOM Prossessing $5,131.75

Labor MHrs Fmn 227 $86.00 $ 1,952.20
Labor MHrs Elec 227 $83.97 $ 1,906.12
Labor $ $ 3,858.32

Direct Job Expenses / Tools

Aerial Manlift $0.00
Fuel & Maintenance Allowance $0.00

$0.00
B & O Tax | $179.80
Grand Total $9,169.87

Thank you for the opportunity to provide for your electrical and communications
requirements. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us. We look
forward to continuing to work safely with you on this project.

Sincerely,

Uil
Randy Witt
Project Manager

Nitro Construction Services, Inc.

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue. 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500



Exidigr &
Confidential Page # lof 1

EL CTRONIC gpscmm CDMPANY

1325 DUNBAR AVENUE s P.O. BOX 400 ¢ DUNBAR. WV 25064
PHONE 304-766-6277 = 800-642-5500 o FAX 304-766-6270

DATE: January 30, 2024 (Since 1947)
NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES QUOTATION NO. 240130-NC1-18347

REFERENCE: WY East Metal Mailroom
additional cameras

WE ARE PLEASED TO SUBMIT OUR QUOTATION FOR THE ABOVE PROJECT.
Summary of Cost Information for Equipment and Technical Services:
Add (2) outdoor cameras $3,600.00 (add tax as applicable)

Price includes freight and 1 year factory warranty. Invoice upon delivery of equipment & installation
materials, each due net 30 days.

Approved By: (Signature) Purchase Order No. Date
Notes:
. Due to price increases from supply chain this proposal is valid for 60 days

. Price is based on payment by check or ACH. Add 2.5% if payment is made by credit card

Quantity Description
2 AVIGILON-6.0C-H5A-BO1-IR, 6MP H5A Bullet Camera with 4.9-8mm Lens

2 AVIGILON-H4-BO-JBOX1, Bullet Junction Box for HSA / H4A Bullet Cameras
2 AVIGILON-ACC7-ENT, ACC 7 Enterprise camera channel

Terms for the above:
¢ Invoice equipment & installation material upon delivery, net 30 days each invoice

Since 1947 Electronic Specialty Company has provided quality local service for life safety & critical communication systems
ELECTRONIC SPECIALTY COMPANY HAS A “SUBSTANCE DETECTION” POLICY AND A “DRUG FREE™ WORKPLACE IN EFFECT.

DELIVERY: Eouipment estimate of 2 weeks Your Consideration will be very much appreciated.

FOB: _ Project Site ELECTRONIC SPECIALTY CO.

TERMS: 30 days. Each Invoice Authorized by: ./%Ja M

New Construction Manager
Contractors Licenses: WV #010228 VA #2705 KY #005601 OH 201336501043
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1-17-24

SQP Construction Group
281 Smiley Drive
St. Albans, WV 25177

Attention: Jacob Grose

Reference: Extended Distance Camera Solution; NE6524-008, Rev 1

Jacob,

Nitro is in receipt of the revised change issued by the owner. We request a change
order for the GameChanger solution of the required changes. We request a Change
Order for THREE THOUSAND, ELEVEN AND 73/100 DOLLARS ($3,011.73). Our

pricing is broken down below:

0| E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Gamechanger Cable E 1,000.00 $1.29 $1,290.00
Shielded RJ-45 Connector E 4.00 $9.95 $39.80
Gamechanger Shield Connector E 4.00 $23.97 $95.88
0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0| E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0| E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
“SubTot $ 1,425.68
SalesTax  $ 99.80
Markup $ 228.81
Installation Materials $ - $ 1,754.29
$ 1,754.29
Labor MHrs Fmn 71 $86.00 $ 610.60
Labor MHrs Elec 70 $83.97 $ 587.79

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500



Labor $ - $ 1,198.39

Direct Job Expenses / Tools

Aerial Manlift $ -
Fuel & Maintenance Allowance $ -
DJE $ ' : $§ :
B & O Tax 2% $ 59.05
Grand Total $ 3,011.73

Thank you for the opportunity to provide for your electrical and communications
requirements. If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us. We look
forward to continuing to work safely with you on this project.

Sincerely,

7%
Randy Witt

Project Manager
Nitro Construction Services, Inc.

NITRC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC,
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500
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2-12-24

SQP Construction Group
281 Smiley Drive
St. Albans, WV 25177

Attention: Jacob Grose

Reference: Do NOT Install 4 Light Poles; NE6524-011

Jacob,

Nitro is in receipt of the revised change issued by the owner. We request a change
order for the deduct by the required change. We request a Deduct Change Order for -
EIGHT HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX AND 85/100 DOLLARS ($-866.85). Our pricing is broken

down below:
Labor MHrs Fmn (5.0) $86.00 $ (430.00)
Labor MHrs Elec (5.0) $83.97 $ (419.85)
Labor $ $ (849.85)
B & O Tax ($17.00)
Grand Total $ (866.85)

Thank you for the opportunity to provide for your electrical and communications
requirements. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us. We look
forward to continuing to work safely with you on this project.

Sincerely,

./
Randy Witt

Project Manager
Nitro Construction Services, Inc.

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue. 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nifrocs.com | 304.204.1500



ExiipT 5

1-16-24

SQP Construction Group
281 Smiley Drive
St. Albans, WV 25177

Attention: Jacob Grose

Reference: Fire Vault Tamper Switches; NE6524-008, Rev 1

Jacob,

Nitro is in receipt of the requested change issued by the owner. We request a change
order for the data and communications portion of the required changes. We request a
Change Order for ONE THOUSAND, THREE HUNDRED FIFTEEN AND 60/100
DOLLARS ($1,315.60). Our pricing is broken down below:

0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Tamper Switch E 2.00 $175.27 $350.54
0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0/ E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
o] E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
SubTot $ 350.54
Sales Tax $ 24 .54
Markup  $  56.27
Installation Materials $  $ 43135
$ 431.35
Labor MHrs Fmn 51 $86.00 $ 438.60
Labor MHrs Elec 50 $83.97 $ 419.85

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Fioor | P.O. Box 879 | Nifro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500



Labor $ $ 858.45

Direct Job Expenses / Tools

Aerial Manlift $ -
Fuel & Maintenance Allowance $ -
DJE $ o $§ :
B & O Tax 2% $ 25.80
Grand Total $ 1,315.60

Thank you for the opportunity to provide for your electrical and communications
requirements. If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us. We look
forward to continuing to work safely with you on this project.

Sincerely,

M Uilt
Randy Witt
Project Manager

Nitro Construction Services, Inc.

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500
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SQP Construction Group, Inc.

281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, West Virginia 25177
Phone: (304) 440-9211 « Cell: (304) 989-4649

Contact: Jacob Grose, Project Manager

Project:

I

i East Campus Metal Buildings

Proposal Description:

Proposal includes additional cost for material and install of additional lighting circuit and controls based off
of the response to RF1 48.

A

March 7, 202¢

CCD No. 029

~ COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS
SCOPE DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT
Diroct Total
Qty Hourly Wage Total Materlal Total Equipment
m" Description Quantity Unit hao:‘: B:::: Rate, Excl. Labor Cost Material Cost Total i(;l;ltpmon
S |pgrUntt| Hours Taxes & Ins, Cost Per Unit Cost Per Unit
A B c D E F=CxE G H=FxG ] J=Cxl K L=CxK
1.02 |Carpenter 1.00 |d 5.00 5.00 45.00 225.00 - - § -
1.03 - - . - - . -
1.04 - - | -
1,05 - - - . -
1.08 - - - - -
1.07 - - ' . | - -
1.08 - - . |' - -
1.08 - } - - - -
s 1 - — |
1.10 - - - - -
o ———————— % anae m—— e — —_— _——] —— —— e e o e i
11 - - - - .
1.12 - - . - -
1.13 - ’ - | - - : -
1 14!_;;;61:&! from Cost Proposal {this sheet} B T subtolal o 225.00 C T pubietalefl -_' - subloal of .
| J Skl = 1.01-1.13 : 1.01-1.13 1.0 -1.13
115 Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet
157 Subtotal Direct Costs: Subtotal Labor $225.00 Subtotal Mal'll $0.00 | Subtotal Equip. $0.00
1.98| Taxesfnsurance; Labor Burden 34% % of ltem 1,.97H $76.50 Sales Tax| 7% $0.00 Sales Tax 7%! $0.00
1.83| Total Direct Costs Total Labor $301.50 Total Matl| $ - Total Equlp. $0.00
SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS SUMMARY Submitted By
item Subcentractor Name T Total Item
3 Description Total Cost
No. |tList totals from attached SC-1 forms] Cost No.
A B | c 3.0 |Total Direct Labor Cost ltern 1.98H $301.50 Jacob Grose
2.01 |Nitro Electric (Lighting Cirouit) ' $ 12,777.07 @ 3.02 | Total Direct Material Cost Hem 1.99J - INAME]
2.02 3.03 |Total Equipment Cost ftem 1.99L -
203 | 304 |Subtotal 3.0143.024303 | $  301.50 [SIGNATURS)
204 ' 305 | Overhead and Profit (%) 16.00% 45.23 Project Manager
2.05 _ 3.06 | Subtotal 3.044305 | $ 346.73 e
i S ——
2.08 | 3.07  |Subcontractor Cost ltem 2,99 12,777.07 March 7, 2024
2.07 3.08 | Subcontractor Markup (%) 10.00% | 1,277.71 [DATE]
2.08 | 3.0 !Subtotal 3.06+3.07+3.08 | $ 14,401.50
2,09 ' " 310 |Additional Bondfins. Cost 2.00% 288.03
210 311 B&O Tax 2,00% 288.03
2.99 Total Subcontract Costs . $ 12,777.07 3.99 Total Proposal Cost 3.09+3.10+43.11 §  14,977.56



JUSTIFICATION AND EXPLANATION FOR CCD 29

CCD 29 contains a line item to correct a design oversight on an electrical circuit for certain
parking lot fights. It was reviewed and approved by Chapman Technical.

Note 1 (item 2.01). (Reference quote from Nitro Construction, Exhibit 1, and RFI 48 response
from Chapman Technical, Exhibit 2). This includes additional wiring and electrical components
to add a circuit for the parking lot lights. The net change for this item is $12,777.07 plus general

contractor markup.



Exitrgrr |

3-6-24

SQP Construction Group
281 Smiley Drive

St. Albans, WV 25177

Attention: Jacob Grose

Reference: Added Light Circuit and Controls in Whs. Rm. 107; NE6524-012

Jacob,

Nitro is in receipt of the revised change issued by the owner. We request a change
order for the additional cameras requested by the required change. We request a Change
Order for TWELVE THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED SEVENTY-SEVEN AND 07/100

DOLLARS ($12,777.07). Our pricing is broken down below:

i

1" EMT Conduit Ft 400.00 $1.95 $780.00
1" CONN S8S STL - EMT E 10.00 $1.31 $13.10
1" COUPLING S8 STL - EMT E 50.00 $1.55 $77.50
1" 1-H STRAP - EMT - STEEL E 80.00 $2.00 $160.00
4 11/16x 2 1/8" SQ BOX 1" KO E 4.00 $9.25 $37.00
4 11/16" SQ BLANK COVER E 4.00 $2.25 $9.00
Hardware / Screws / Anchors E ~ 96.00 $0.24 | $23.04
0 - Ft | 000 $0.00 $0.00
Cat 6A - E 700.00 $0.74 | $518.00
Modules E 400 | $251 $10.04
LV Light Switch E 2.00 $12.58 $25.16
2-Gang Switch Cover E 2.00 $1.83 $3.66
Power Pack Module E 1.00 | $288.00 $288.00 |
Power Pack Mounting and '
Con i g E 1.00 | $20.60 $20.60 |
#12THHN Lot | 1,500.00 | $0.19011 $285.17 |
SubTot  $ 2,250.27
Sales
Tax $ _157.52 |
‘Markup  $  361.17
Installation Materials $ $ 2,768.95

Subcontractor Pricing

NITRC CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500



Sales $

Tax -
Processing Markup $0.00
Material Total = Installation Mtls+Sub Quote+Sub Prossessing $2,768.95
Labor MHrs Fmn 545 $86.00 $ 4,687.00
Labor MHrs Elec 54.0 $83.97 § 4,534.38
Labor $ B  $9,221.38

Direct Job Expenses / Tools

Aerial Manlift $383.00
Fuel & Maintenance Allowance $153.20
$536.20
B & O Tax ~ $250.53
Grand Total B _ - $12,777.07

Thank you for the opportunity to provide for your electrical and communications
requirements. If you have any questions, please don’t hesitate to contact us. We look
forward to continuing to work safely with you on this project.

Sincerely,

Wilt
Randy Wit

Project Manager
Nitro Construction Services, Inc.

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nifrocs.com | 304.204.1500



_ ExisigiT U

NITRO CONTSTRUCTION SERVICES
WV Capitol East Campus Building Project

~
RFI

To: sQpP Date: 2/9/24

Attention: Jacob Gross and Nathan Sanders NE # 6524-025

From: Randy Witt

Discipline: Electrical

Subject: Lights in Warehouse Area 107

Observation: Dwg E-1-101 indicates for all of these lights to be on circuit H1-23.
There are 48 of the LF2C type fixtures and 2 exit lights on this circuit. The LF2C fixtures are 165
watts each. That works out to 28.6 amps plus a little more for the exit fixtures that would be on a
20-amp breaker. Additionally, they're all switched and controlled from the same power pack and
set of light switches.

We suggest to break these down into 2 circuits, add another power pack and set of

switches with appropriate wiring to divide the load in half per circuit.

There is added cost for this solution.

Please let us know if this is acceptable.

Representative Randy Witt, PM
2 ) 1 i
Response: G 4 {ees Ly H  Yad us U\Q&?{?SSMMJF or ,_f '
D M' < ‘ 'C)""J"T-;"lf'\ Wf k- /‘HI.Q_/ \@_C‘.D‘i (.'r{x A{?‘_u) ) ?\5. £ d‘t:ﬁ? (0?(: ;,’TAQ,L;_
\ |

B Gt | deadd addl gnglmen of 4l Wk

W(“] {;ﬁMf\ !/ }\Il._lg_u\i_,; a gr-( Date: &! | 3]20-253.

Representative




CONSIKFUCTIION CRPOUE
S5QP Construction Group, Inc.
281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, West Virginia 25177
Phone: (304) 440-9211 » Cell: (304) 989-4649

Contact: Jacob Grose, Project Manager

Project:

East Campus Metal Buildings

Proposal Description:

March 12, 202

CCD No. 030

Proposal includes additional cast for material and install of concrete paving to the north of the warehoust
Proposal also includes additonal mat of rebar above detention system beside bulk storage per email fror

Roger K. on 4.8.24.

COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS
SCOPE DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT
Direct Total
'::‘ Description Quantity l?r?t :;:Z: E::::: HI::t:Y I‘E’:’(:Ig.e II-:I:::- M;t:sr:al MZ:::I'aI ?qtg:zent Equip:;‘:lt Co
’ 5 |porUnitl Hours Taxes & Ins. Cost Per Unit Cost ‘Per Unit
A B c D 3 F=CxE G H=FxG ! J=Cxl :OK  L=cxk

102 #4 Rebar (North Paving) (4} |  7.900.00 [LBS| - . - - 0.72 5.688.00 | $ ,
103 |Concrete (Curb) ) soo|yp| - - . ) 216.00 1,720.00 .
1.04 |Concrete (Paving) G 11000| YD | - [ - 21500 |  23,650.00 -
‘1.05 Expansion Material [ 1,000.00 | LF - - - 1.32 1,320.00 -
1.08 |[Dowels % i 125.00 - - - 40.00 5,000.00 -
107 |[Form Material 2x4x16 (%) s000| U | - | - . 4.24 212.00 -
1.08 |Form Material 2x6x16  (&7) 5000| U | - ; - 6.62 331.00 -
1.03|Green Concrete Saw Rental:f_a’? . 2.00 - - - - 401._2’;1“. 802.5
:10 Surveyor 5.00 10.00 50.00 80.00 4,000.00 - -
114 |Pump Truck ) 1.00 - - | - T oaszas | 24022
112 ;J‘; ;f:)a“ (Above Detention. 7 _"_-'2:55900 Les| - - - T072| 348480 L -
1.13 - - - - -
;-;4 I Subtotal from Cost Proposal (this sheet) : J 15_‘(‘)2‘?*:?10; 4,000.00 15 l(’)??t“a.lf ; 41,405.80 :lal;k_’tﬂ 10; 3.204.7!
1.15| Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet

1.97| Subtotal Direct Costs: Subtotal Labor $4,000.00 | Subtotal Mat'll  $41,405.80 |Subtotal Equip. $3,294.7
1.98| Taxes/Insurance: Labor Burden 34% % of tem 1.97H $1,360.00 Sales Tax 7_% ;;;,;;;;: Sales Tax 7-;/;?—;2’;!0”6
1.99| Total Direct Costs Total Labor]  $5,360.00 Total Mat'l| $§ 44,304.21 Total Equip. $3.525.4.

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS SUMMARY Submitted B
|item Subcontractor Name Total Item
No. |List totals from attached SC-1 forms Cost No. Dascription Total Cost
A B c 3901 |Total Direct Labor Cost ltem 1.99H $5,360.00 Hatteras Brooks

201 ploneo Gonsinuclors (Concréle | 5 52,500,00 ((7) | 302 |Total Direct Material Cost  tem 1994 |  44,304.21 (NAME]

2;2 Cherry River B $ 395;65 ” @ 303 |Total Equipment Cost Hem 1.95L 3,525.43 ){m &m&y’
205 pomco Gonstroctors (Tie Rebar) | § 5,750.00 | | 204 |Subotal 3.01+3.02+3.03 | § 53,189.63 + [SIGNATUREL

;.-; | ' 305 |Overhead and Profit (%) 15.00% 7,978.44 Project Manager

205 206 |Subtotal 304+3.05|$  61,168.08 TTLEL

2,06 R ) 307 - Subcontractor Cost ltem 2.99 30,208.88 March 7, 2024

207 208 |Subcontractor Markup (% 1000%  2,645.89 [DATE}

;0; ) 3.09 |Subtotal 3.06+3.07+3.08 94,022.84

Zt;; »_ - 310 |Additional Bond/ins. Cost 2.00% 1,880.46

210 311 [B&O Tax 200%  1,880.46

2.99| Total Subgontract Costs $ 30,208.88 3.99 | Total Proposal Cost 3.09+3.10+3.11 97,783.76



JUSTIFICATION AND EXPLANATION FOR CCD 30

CCD 30 Contains multiple line items for an Owner requested change to replace the originally
specified gravel area on the north side of the warehouse with concrete. The change was
necessary for several reasons including improved employee safety when accessing this area,
lower maintenance costs, and reduced possibility of soil erosion next to the railroad property.

Note 1 (Item 2.01). (Reference quote from Monco Constructors, Exhibit 1). This includes labor
and materials to prepare, pour, and finish the additional 110 yards of concrete required. The net
change for this item is $22,500.00 plus general contractor markup.

Note 2 (ltem 2.02). (Reference quote from Cherry River Construction, Exhibit 2). This includes
labor and machinery necessary to make the required site elevation changes needed to install
the additional concrete. The net change for this item is $3598.88 plus general contractor

markup.

Note 3 (ltem 2.03). (Reference quote from Monco Constructors, Exhibit 3). This includes labor
and materials to install a double mat of rebar above the underground detention system next to
the north side to add stability and preclude heavy equipment damage in this area. The net
change for this item is $3750.00 plus general contractor markup.

Note 4 (items 1.02 and 1.12). (Reference quote from SteelCon Supply, Exhibit 4). This
includes material charge of $0.72/Ib for the added rebar for both the detention system mat and
the extra concrete. The net change for this item is $9172.80 plus general contractor markup.

Note 5 {Items 1.03 and 1.04). (Reference quote from Wells Group, Exhibit 5). This includes
the extra concrete required for this project at $215.00/yd for 118 yards of concrete required. The
net change for this item is $25,370.00 plus general contractor markup.

Notes 6, 7, 8, and 9 (lItems 1.05-1.08). (Reference quotes from WhiteCap, Steel Specialties,
and Lowes, Exhibits 6-9). This includes the materials to form the site for concrete paving. The
net change for these items is $6863.00 plus general contractor markup.

Note 10 (Item 1.09). (Reference quote from United Rentals, Exhibit 10). This is the rental of a
concrete saw to install expansion joints in the new concrete to preclude excessing cracking. The
net change for this item is $802.54 plus general contractor markup.

Note 11 (ltem 1.11). (Reference quote from Howard Concrete Pumping, Exhibit 11). This
includes the concrete pumping truck and truck operator required to be able to get the concrete
to the northern pour area. The net change for this item is $2492.25 plus general contractor

markup.



E xwipiT

U/Costructors

PO Box 907
Barrackville, WV 26559

This Change Order Request #36 at EAST CAMPUS is for changes from original scope.

e 110 yards additional concrete behind warehouse building

includes:
s Materials - none
*  Services — Labor to prep and pour 110 additional yards

Excludes:
»  Materials —all
s Services — compaction testing

TOTAL COST FOR CHANGE ORDER #36 = $22,500.00



DATE: Her2024 EXUBIT T

PROJECT: Capital East Campus
‘Charleston, WV

CONTRACTOR.: CHERRY RIVER CONSTRUCTION,

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST FORM
CHANGE ORDER DESCRIPTION: Dug for Monce on the North side of the

CONTRACTOR COR NO.:

bullding at the direction of Jacob with SCGP.

LLC
g L'a".y LA

Description Quantity (Q) | Unit of Measure (U} Unit Cost (UC) Total Cost (Q x UC) | Total Material Cost
(A) TOTAL MATERIALS $0.00
$0.00
{E) SUBTOTAL $0.00
L : Lm‘ A Y
Trade No. of Workers |  Total Hours (H) Total Rate w/Fringes (HR) | Total Cost (H x HR) | Total Labor Cost
$0.00
OPERATOR 1 14.50 $656.00 $942.50
LABORER 1 12.00 $60.00 $720.00
$0.00
(F) SUBTOTAL LABOR $1,662.50
$0.00
{H) SUBTOTAL $1,662.50
I
F " EGUIEMENT AND TOOLS -
Equipment Quantity (@) Hours Rental Rate (R) Total Cost (HRx R) | Total Equip. Cost
Kubota 57 Mini Excavator 1 13.00 $115.00 $1,495.00
Case 245 Excavator 9 1.50 $145.00 $217.50
{I) SUBTOTAL EQUIPMENT COSTS $1,712.50
$0.00
(K)SUBTOTAL §1,712.50
| BUBGCONTRACTORS / UNIT PRICING ** AND
Company Type of Work Provided Total Cost** Total SC Cost ™
{L) SUBTOTAL $0.00
M) $0.00
{N) $0.00
{0)
(P) $0.00
(Q) TOTAL DEDUCTS $0.00
L SOMMARY
TOTAL MATERIAL & SHOP LABOR (E) $0.00
TOTAL LABOR (H) $1,662.50
TOTAL EQUIPMENT (K) $1,712.50
TOTAL SUBCONTRACTS, DEDUCTS (Q) $0.00
' TOTAL COST: $3,375.00
OH / PROFIT (15%) $506.25
TOTAL COST + OH & PROFIT $3,881.26
Add for B&O $77.63
TOTAL PROPOSAL (E+H+K+Q-R}): $3,958.88
“TYPE IN A NEGATIVE NUMBER -
“INSERT EXTRA LINES, IF NEEDED.
=+THIS FORM TO BE PROVIDED BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS. Contractor's Signature




: _r.f{lﬂfn >

MONCO

U/Constructors

PO Box 907
Barrackville, WV 26559

This Change Order Request #33 at EAST CAMPUS is for changes from original scope.

* Double mat rebar over detention system

Includes:
»  Maoterials - none
»  Services — Labor to install double mat of rebar

Excludes:
«  Materials ~all
»  Services —compaction testing

TOTAL COST FOR CHANGE ORDER #33 = $3750



SteelCON Supply Company QuUO
266 Industrial Drive Exiioir 4

" Beckley, WV 25801
Phone {304) 2556-1416

Fax {304) 255-6799 Page 1

IS

7/02/24 7/03/24 MICHAEL COOK 581350
WS ORES E T rerrereee *"=”m7q"-”"?i¥$ﬁﬁﬁ53{£ﬁﬁ£§§§gm“Tﬁ,Jf"”' -
03/088103 BECELEY WAREHOUSE
HEATH
Sold To 8QP CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC #%x= Ship To REBAR QUOTE

281 SMILEY DRIVE ST. ALBANS WV 25177

ST. ALBANS WV 25177

Brnkshy | ek g s 5kich | 1 it erice.
[ RICE PER POUND ON THE FOLLOWING:

2000-166150 EBAR GR 60 1/2" #4 50’ BERT/CUT .7200 LB

R I T EIITITITSLALASSZ LSS 2 2 S 222 L)
IR EETELTE LA A2 S 2]

WE HAVE REBAR FABRICATION
ACILITIES IN BECKLEY, WV AND
ACKSONVILLE, FL

OUR INQUIRIES ARE WELCOME. WE

APPRECIATE YOUR BUSINESS!!
PRRRRRANEERA AR AR AR ARk h R AR R RN h

2122221 TTIRIITALE S AL L L)

Sub
This acceptance is in accordance with the fotal |
This acoeptance is in accordance with the Ereicht
herms and conditions of SteesiCon Supply —
PUFP- ar.y. B ]

y Date




THE
Extiorm S WELLS GROUP
THE WELLS GROUP, LiLC. LLC CORPORATE [505)743-3485
611 W. MAIN ST. FACSIMILE (605)743-2025
WEST LIBERTY, KY 41472

PROJECT PRICE QUOTE

East Campus BID DATE
PROJECT DATE 27222024
Charleston
PROJECT LOCATION PLANT CHARLESTON
CUSTOMER ID & JOB NUMBER LANT
CUSTOMER SQP Construction P CONTACT MIKE HANNAH
REPRESENTATIVE Jacob Grose PLANT PHONE # 304-755-7770 EXT. 1381
CONTACT PHONE #
CONTACT EMAIL i
Class B, WVDOH $ 21500|  PERCY

All prices are plus sales tax, unless a valid exemption form is submitted to The Wells Group before the commencement of the job,

FIBER $9.00 PER CY
1.0% ACCELERATOR {NON CHLORIDE) $9.00 PER CY
2.0% ACCELERATOR {NON CHLORIDE) $18.00 PER CY
RETARDER $9.00 PER CY
ICE $1.50 PER |8
SUPERPLASTICIZER $9.00 PER CY
|PREMIUM FOR STRAIGHT CEMENT $12.00 PER CY
ENVIRONMENTAL / FUEL SURCHARGE $50.00 PER LD
WINTER SERVICE CHARGE (Nov. 1st - Mar, 31st) $9.00 PER CY
|HAUL, UNDER 4 CY (EXCLUDING FINISH-UP LOADS) $200.00 PER LD
AFTER HOURS CHARGE Call
Quote expires 12/30/24.
REMARKS: Add $5/yd on 7/1/24.
RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY:

Somory G

PRICING VALID THROUGH:  6/30/2024

ADDITIONAL CHARGES MAY APPLY ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, HOLIDAYS AND OUTSIDE OF REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS.




White Cap | Nomaca 1/2" x 6" x 10° Nomaflex Expansion Board

712124, 3:27 PM

E‘)(ﬂ-rl)ff‘ é

Nomaco

Nomaco 1/2" x 6" x 10"
Nomaflex Expansion Board

MFG#: REJO50600010
SKU#: 199REJI2610

$1.32 /Linear FoOT
-+ In Stock

QT

Y

i

Shipping From

White Cap - Ecommerce 594
4500 5th Ave South

Select your local branch for best pricing and
delivery options.

Orders ship in 1-3 business days.

Item does not meet smali parcel ground
shipping requirements.

PRODUCT DETAILS

LM mon csmninendind i BanintuBalinkb A Nanae-namaflaveavnancinnchnardnriced-hwfant-enld-in-1 Nannedanaths-nomaca-199RF. 1126103

L e 1 A P
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 Steel Specialtics, Ue
143 Mavshall Ave, Dunbar, WV 25064
5T75 Ohio River Road, Pt Pleasant, WY 235550

304-768-1740

Proposal Contract

Quote No: 23-300
Date: 6/28/2023

Attention: Nathan Saunders
SQP Construction

Gentlemen:

Subject to terms and conditions herein, we are pleased to cuote the following described material.

ITEM | QUANTITY DESCRIPTION PRICE

1.0

|
1 %" HRR x 20-0 $40 ea. |

P |
NOTE -

TERMS: Net30Days [ F.0.B.: CPU Dunbar WV DELIVERY: scheduled at time of order |
|

NOTES:

1.

Nowmaswp

[+ ]

9.

10.

Quotation subject to acceptance in 10 days from date unless otherwise noted.
Unless otherwlise specified, commercial tolerances will apply.
On production work, quantities specified are regarded as nominal only. We reserve the right to complete an order within reasonable lirits.
If order is received for above, it will not be subject to cancellation without indemnifying us.
Federal or state taxes now or hereafter imposed In respect to this quotation shall be for the account of the buyer.
Contingencles beyond our control shall be sufficient excuse for any delay in delivery.
it Card Payments: * otéssin
1 1/2% per month charge for late payment.
Terms subject to credit verification.
We reserve the right to dedline a purchase order if our resources have been committed between the time of our quotation and the issuance of a

purchase order. All quotations are subject to shop time avallabllity at time of purchase order award.

FEDERAL OR STATE TAXES NOW QR HEREAFTER IMPOSED TO THIS QUOTATION SHALL BE FOR THE ACCOUNT OF THE BUYER, CANCELLATION 1S NOY
PERMISSIBLE AFTER WORK ]S IN PROGRESS. CONTINGENCIES BEYOND OUR CONTROL SHALL BE SUFFICIENT EXCUSE FOR ANY DELAY IN DELIVERY
ALL MATERIAL SOLD NET 30 DAYS UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ABOVE. WE AGREE TO FURNISH ONLY MATERIALS LISTED ABOVE AT PRICE QUOTEL

QUOTE GOOD FOR 15 DAYS FROM ABOVE DATE.

HARD COPY OF PO IS REQUIRED BEFORE MATERIAL WILL BE PURCHASED

Accepted: Yours vety truly,

Brian Cunningham
Steel Specialties, LLC



2-in x 4-in x 16-ft Spruce Pine Fir Kiln-dried Lumber in the Dimensional Lumber depariment at Lowes.com
JULY &4TH SAVINGS ARE HEATING UP. SHOP NOW >

7/2124, 3:24 PM

- Exdigir B
Notificotions Mylists ~ __nin
i
What are you looking for today?
¢ Summersvifle Lowa's Dx
Open unti? PM @

Prices, Promotions, stylss, and avatabBity may vary. Our local stores do not honor onfine pricing. Prices and ovatiabllity of products ond s
@ aresubjecttnchungewiﬂmnuﬁce.Ermrswiﬂbeuorrectsdv\hered‘rsmvemd,undmm'sreservﬁmeﬁghttorevokearwstawdofferu
comect any emors, inaccurccies o omissions incfuding after an order has been submitted.

¢ Bock to Results [ Building Supplies J Lumnber & Composites | Framing Lumber / Dimeansionat Lumber

2-in x &-n x 16-¢t Spruee Pine Fir Kiin-dried Lumber
fern #25003 | Mode! #24#25E 16
A v 3N

2Zk+ bought last week

$10.52 - a'w“”vr.i [ Fe 1 wad ﬁl{*, Zr‘,"

ey
. % Q Bulie Savings
o § " 4947 Each (10.0% Off} when you buy 100+
e
S
« {Common: 2-in x 4n x 16-ft; Actual: 1.5-n x 3.5-in x 16-ft)
- Our lumber Is o premiumn blend of Spruce, Pine and Fir
. " Stable, strong, light in weight and easy to work with
i i | 1. >
V4 ! : Common Length Measurement;: 16-ft
Rt
. : s
L B » ‘
L’ dfes Pickup Delivery
— Ready Today As soon as Tomorew

&) FREE Pickup ot Summersville Lowe's
Check Oier Stores
£ 405In Stock Alsle 49 | Bay 1

hodtoGar

£ Productis sold in individual pleces; please review the product specifications

Join, Earn. Save. Learn More

K2 Earn My Points on sligible purchases towards Mylowe's Money
Easy & Free Retumns
@ Return your new, urused item in-store or ship it back to us free of che
e
2in x 4-in x 16-ft Spruce Pine Fir Kiln-dried Lumbers“o.szBETTER TOGETHER
Selected Selected

v

AT Al B i v A i v A8 Cnrina DinadfKind nmbhar Cammnn . Aeiny- 2B dno- 1 R-f-Artial 1000464219



7.'2/2.4, 3:23 PM 2-in x 8-in x 16-ft Spruce Pine Fir Kiln-dried Lumber in the Dimensional Lumber depariment at Lowes.com
JULY 4TH SAVINGS ARE HEATING UPR. SHOP NOW >

' ExH:ﬁH’ Cf

_ Notifications My

What are you looking for today?

e e Lo »
Open until 9 PM

Prices, Promotions, styles, and ovaliability may vary, Our local stores do not honor onfine pricing. Prices and avaiabillty of products and se
@ ore subjact ta changa without netice. Errors will be corrected where discovared, and Lowe's reserves the right to revoke any strrted offer an
comect any errors, inaccuradies or orrissions including ofter an onder has been submitted.

¢ Bockto Results / Building Supplies | Lumber & Composites / Framing Lumber [ Dimensiona! Lumber

24n x 6-in x 16-ft Spruce Pine Air Kiln-dried Lumber
Ibern #33789 | Model #5206SE.116

o s 487
Trending Now 1k+ bought lost week
81512 - Actval price puid was H Gib L
L &, BulkSovings
h L 81361 Each (10.0% Off) when you buy 100+

> (Common: 24n x 6-in % 16-f Actual: 1540 x 5.5-n x 16-)
Our lumber is a premium blend of Spruce, Pina and Fir
Stable, strong, fight in weight and easy to work with

L Common Length Meosurement: 16-ft

| Pickup Delivery
| Ready Teday As soan as Temoinos

& FREE Pickup ot Summersville Lowe's
Lheoy Ofher Sores

{ Z13in Stock Aisle 47| Bay 1

.é-

& Product is sold in individua pieces; plecise review the product specifications

Join, Earn. Save, Learp More

Earn My Paints an eligible purchases towards Mylowe's Money

Easy & Free Retumns
@ Return your new, unused item in-store or ship it back to us free of char
Lo Mo
2:n x 6-in x 16-ft Spruce Pine Fir Kiin-dried Lumber$15,12 BETTER TOGETHER
Selected Selected

w

e . S AR e B e AL 8 Crriian Dina_Bird rehor Cammnnadebainar-RoRin.v-1R-R-Antual/1 INNAR2RO3] 1



© United Rentals: RENTAL QUOTE

ugwrégrr MOUNTAIN RD
cs:;’zgss LANES WV 25313-1425 . # 235792805
232233233?23 FAX Customer # : 5038834

Quote Date : 07/01/24

iEstimated Out : 07/02/24 (09:00 AM

@| CAPITAL BUILDING Estimated In 1 07/03/24 (09:00 AM

2| 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E lur "3ob Loc : 1900 KANAWHA BLVD E,

%| CHARLESTON WV 25305-0009 R o Job DL

2 orderad B | JACOB GROUSE

O| office: 304-440-9209 Job: 304-440~9202 Orderad By OAN BoHns
Salesperson : JORDAN ADKINS

SQP CONSTRUCTION GROUP
A81 SMILEY DR

SAINT ALBANS WV 25177-1587 This is not an invoice

Please do not pay from this documel

[RENTRYL, ITEMS:
__Oty Equipment _  Description —_Minimum Day Week 4 Week = Estimated A
1 6257190 SAW CONCRETE GREEN 6" AND UNDER 122.00 376.00 971 00 122.0
Rental Subtotal: 122.0
SALES/MISCELLANEOUS ITEMS:
___ oty Item Brice _Unit of Measure  Extended Am
1 WV PROP TAX RECOVERY FEE [DRSURWV/MCI ] 1.830 EACH 1.8
1 REFUELING SERVICE CHARGE SMALL EQUIPMEN [FUEL SMALL EQ/MCI] 5. 000 EACH 5.0
1 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICE CHARGE {ENV/MCI] 2.440 EACH 2.4
1 DELIVERY CHARGE 135.000 EACH 135.0
1 PICKUP CHARGE 135.000 EACH 135.0
Sales/Misc Subtotal: 279.2
Agreement Subtotal: 396.2
Fuel: 5.0
Tax: 27.9
Estimated Total: 429.2
COMMENTS /NOTES
CONTACT : JACOB GROUSE
CELL#: 304-9B89-4649
[ NDTICE This iz not & rental aoreement. The rental of equipment and any ems listed above is subject to svaliabillty and subject to the termes and conditions of the Ronlal end Banvica
Agresment, which are avalisblo at hitps:/iwww.unftedrentals. comlogaliremat-ssrvice-tomms-US and which ans incorporated horein by reference. A COPY OF THE RENTAL AND SERVICE
AGREEMENT TERMS ARE AVAILABLE IN PAPER FORM UPON REQUEST.
a Page: 1
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Howard Concrete Pumping Co., Inc. .
2327 Hill Church Houston Road Invoice
Canonsburg, PA 15317
P: (412) 257-1800 F: (412) 257-8380 DATE NUMBER
5/16/2024 26215
Job Name: SQP
Job Number: 22-005
Building/Lot #:
P.O.:
Job Date: 5/16/2024
TO: SQP Construction Group Size Requesied: 39 Meter
281 Smiley Dr Unit Sent: 146
St. Albans, WV 25177 Volume: 90.00
Job Type: Unspecified Job Type
Term: Net 30
Jobsite: 311 Jefferson Street, Charleston, WV 25305
ITEM DESCRIPTION ' ' | QUANTITY| RATE|  ITEMTOTAL|
Equipment: Hourly Charge 6.00 $225.00 $1,350.00
Equipment: Pour Volume Charge 90.00 $3.25 $292.50
Equipment: Travel Charge 5.75 $105.00 $603.75
Labor: Operator - Overtime 4.50 $48.00 $216.00
Slick Pack 1.00 $30.00 $30.00
Subtotal: $2,492.25
Tax: $174.45
GRAND TOTAL: | $2,666.70|

2327 Hill Church Housion Road : Canonsburg, PA 15317 : P (412) 257-1800 F: (412) 257-8380



SQP Construction Group, Inc.
281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, West Virginia 25177
Phone: (304) 440-9211 « Cell: (304) $85-4649

Contact: Jacob Grose, Project Manager

Project:

East Campus Metal Buildings

Proposal Description:

V
March 12, 2023

031

CCD No.

Propasal includes additional cost for material and install of replacement door and frame for doors 110A
and 107B. Also includes material and install to paint all exposed interior structural steel, Alse includes
material and labor te install additional housekeeping pads.

COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS
SCOPE DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT
Direct | Total
m_' Description Quantity | l?r?lft ;:::; El;::: | H::t:i’zvleg.s LT:;::' Mét:sr:al MI:::IlaI qugment Total i‘l‘;‘tpmem
& |perunit| Hours Taxes & Ins. Cost Per Unit Cost Per Unit

A B c D E F=CxE G H=FxG ( J=Cxl K ‘ L=GxK
102|Door 119 Frame (3 10| u| - . - - |s  ses0n|s seso0| '3 -
1.05|Door 1078 Frame @___.._1_-0_0 w| - [ - - - |s sas00|s saso0| -
'1.04|Door 1078 Door (3) 1.00 | u - [ | - |s ssoo0o|s  ss0.00 I -
1.05. Door 1078 Hardware (' 5 ) 1.00 | u - -_ h - T - S——1~5—87(;t;‘ $ 1,587.00 B -
1,08 |Carperter (Rework 1o changs doors) T a0 | 4 | 1000 | 4000 | $ 45.00 | $  1,800.00 T B -
1.07‘Concrete (Housel;i;ping Ped-s.) -—}\-_4__'._ - _;00_ c_y_ V_F_'—i - B _I - $ o 215.00 $ 430.00 - -
ey . N — - _J | R ‘ -
1.09‘ - “ - | - | | -
o =5 - =— i ~—————] oo ]
.11 - - I - [ - —-__-——‘—_] S -
2| — 111 - N | -
1.13: R |' "-_.-_ [ - [ o | - T I -
114 Subtotal from Gost Proposal (thl_s. sheet) I e ‘ m :s‘;’;‘g‘f'g 1,800,00 | —;5“3':“’77'1"; " 3,453.00 —f'-’;i"?ﬁ“ .
1.15| Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet |

1.97| Subtotal Direct Costs: Subtotal Labor $1,800.00 Subtotal Mat'l $3,453.00 | Subtotal Equip. $0.00
1.98 Taxesiinsurance: Labor Burden: 34% % of item 1.97H $612.00 Sales Tax ?%“ 5-241._71 Sales Tax| 7% §0.00
199 Total Direct Costs Total Labor| $2,412.00 Total Mat)| $  3,684.71 Total Equip. $0.00

SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS SUMMARY Submitted By

Item Subcontractor Name Total ltem |

No. |(List totals from atiached SC-1 forms|  Cost No. | Description | TomlCost

A B | c 301 |Total Direct Labor Cost Hem198H |  $2,412.00 Jacob Grose

201 AJ Vater (Painting Interior Stee) 's 20,727.00 @ 202 |Total Direct Material Cost  temt9e)| 369471 NAME)
2.02 !Monoo (Housekeeping Pads) $ 3,200.00 |/ i) ) 3.03 | Total Equipment Cost ltem 4.99L ' -
;._t;3<|‘~- T . T | s ;Suhtotal_ _ 3.o1+3.oz+3,03'l_$ 61 95;7.1_ - ISIGNATURE]
2,04 3.05s Overhead and Profil (%) 15.00% 916.01 Project Manager
2.05 [ R | o 3.06 .Subtotal - 3.04:«;05 .$ 7,022.72 . CopmE
zoe_s T 1 3;7 - Subcontractor Cost o item 2.99_ 32,927_.00 March 7, 2024
207 308 |Subcontractor Markup (%) 1000% 320270 PATE
2.08 o a :-:us_ Subtotal - 3.oe+3.o7:~3.;a | $ E4£.4_2
200 410 |Additonal Bandfins, Cost  200% 864,85
210 | a1t |B8O Tax 200%  864.85
298| Total Subcontract Costs s 32,927.00 399 Total Proposal Cost 3.0943.10+3.41) §  44,972.11 '



JUSTIFICATION AND EXPLANATION FOR CCD 31

CCD 31 contains line items to paint all of the interior steel framing in the warehouse (not called
for in the original specifications), re-work certain interior doors to allow for proper operation, and
installing housekeeping concrete pads to serve as stands for electrical transformers which were
moved from wall mount to floor mount for safety.

Note 1 (Item 2.01). (Reference quote from AJ Vater, Exhibit 1). This includes the additional
paint and installation to provide two coats of paint on all of the exposed interior steel. The steel
came shipped with only a thin coat of primer, and failure to provide additional paint coverage
would result in rusting and stain damage over time. The net change for this item is $29,727.00

plus general contractor markup.

Note 2 {Item 2.02). (Reference quote from Monco Constructors, Exhibit 2). This inciudes the
labor and installation for five transformer pads that were relocated from the wall mount variety to
the floor mount variety for safety. Initial review of the wall mounts determined that the existing
walls would not likely support the transformers without substantial additional structural
reinforcement, and it was less expense and time consuming to just relocate the transformers to
the floor. The net change for this item is $3200.00 plus general contractor markup.

Note 3 (ltems 1.02 - 1.05). (Reference email from Oscar Henry, Exhibit 3). Certain interior
doors were discovered to not function properly in their specified locations, and card readers
were also added at Owner request for extra security. Door swing directions were changed and
frames modified for card readers were added to address these issues. The net change for this

item is $3023.00 plus general contractor markup.

Note 4 (Item 1.07). (Reference quote from Wells Group, Exhibit 4). This is the additional
concrete required to pour the five housekeeping pads for the transformers. The net change for
this item is $430.00 plus general contractor markup.



Exdipir 1

. AJ.VATER&CO.INC. |
1412-331-4477 PHONE / 412-331-9625 FAX |
1412-848-4513 CELL / RYAN@AJVATER.COM |
‘WV CONTRACTORS LICENSE # WV001397

TO: - _L‘_JACOB SQP ; | 3/13/2024
PROJECT: |EAST CAMPUS STEEL PAINTING _ |
ARCHITECT: | _ | o
PLAN DATE: _ - 'SHEET NO: |, ARCHITECTURAL
'SPEC DATE: | 'SECTIONS: |PAINTING |

ADDENDA: | ESTIMATOR: RYAN DUNBAR

- O |

BD 1$26,227.00 B

REMARKS: 'FOR PAINTING OF EXPOSED STEEL

INCLUDES STEEL EXPOSED ON WIND WALLS

A.J. VATER TO PROVIDE OWN LIFT ON LOWER AREAS
'ADD $3,500 IF WE NEED JLG FOR LARGE FRONT AREA
PRICE IS FOR 2 COATS OF DTM ON STEEL




ExitigiT 2=

' MONCO

U/Constru ctors

(304) 695-9911
PO Box 907
Barrackville, WV 26559

This Change Order Request #31 at EAST CAMPUS is for changes from original scope.

e Housekeeping pads.

Includes:
Materials - none
»  Services — Labor to pour 5 housekeeping pads.

Excludes:
«  Materials - all
= Services — compaction testing

TOTAL COST FOR CHANGE ORDER #31 = $3200



EKHH}(T 3

Jacob Grose

From: Eric Martin <EMartin@oscarhenry.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 7:02 PM
To: Jacob Grose

Subject: RE: Door 119A

Jacob,

As discussed, below are the costs for our 2 revisions at East Campus Project. All figures are “less tax”.

119A
Frame: New welded hallow metal frame for LHR “outswing” and prepped for EPT................... £543.00

Door: We prepped stock doors for the interior and were able to incorporate this revision at No Charge.
Hardware: Use existing hardware @ No Charge.

1078
Frame: New hollow metal frame prepped for EPT power transfer............cccecevev.r.. $543.00

Door: We can prep the door previously sent for an EPT and raceway for electric lock.
We can pick it up from the jobsite and work on it here.... s $350.00

Hardware: Add EPT10 power transfer, power supply, door position switch, and electrified mortise lockset...
$1,587.00

....................................................................................................................................................

Thanks,

Eric L. Martin
emartin@oscarhenry.com
Oscar F. Henry Company
613 Delaware Ave.
Charleston, WV 25302
(O}: 304-343-4601

(F): 304-342-2160

From: Jacob Grose [mailto:jgrose@sqpgc.com)
Sent: Thursday, February 29, 2024 4:14 PM
To: Eric Martin <EMartin@oscarhenry.com>
Subject: Door 119A

Eric,

The architect directed us to keep the hardware on this door and keeping the hinges on the same side make it swing out
instead of in. Can you send me a cost proposal on this? | will send it to the State for expedited approval.

I'm still working on 107B.



Exaiorr 4

.

HE

GROUP
g CORPORATE (606)743-3485
FACSIMILE (606)743-2025

WELLS

THE WELLS GROUP, LLC,
611 W. MAIN ST.
WEST LIBERTY, KY 21472

L

PROJECT PRICE QUOTE

East Campus BID DATE
PROJECT DATE 2/22/2024
PROIECT LOCATION Charleston _|pLANT CHARLESTON
|CUSTOMER ID & JOB NUMBER
IC_USTOMER SQP Construction PLANT CONTACT MIKE HANNAH
REPRESENTATIVE Jacob Grose PLANT PHONE # 304-755-7770 EXT. 1381
Class.B, WVDOH 5 21500 PER CY

All prices are plus sales tax, unless a valid exemption form is submitted to The Wells Group before the commencement of the job.

FIBER $9.00 PER CY
1.0% ACCELERATOR (NON CHLORIDE) $9.00 PER CY
2.0% ACCELERATOR (NON CHLORIDE) $18.00 PER €Y
RETARDER $9.00 PER CY
ICE $1.50 PER LB
SUPERPLASTICIZER $9.00 PER CY
|PREMIUM FOR STRAIGHT CEMENT $12.00 PER CY
ENVIRONMENTAL / FUEL SURCHARGE $50.00 PER LD
WINTER SERVICE CHARGE {Nov. 1st - Mar. 31st) $9.00 PER CY
HAUL, UNDER 4 CY (EXCLUDING FINISH-UP LOADS) $200.00 PER LD
AFTER HOURS CHARGE call
Quote expires 12/30/24.

*ALL PRICES AREPL

- — — SEato _ . = =2 e — - &

REMARKS: Add $5/yd on 7/1/24.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED BY:

A »

PRICING VALID THROUGH:  6/30/2024

ADDITIONAL CHARGES MAY APPLY ON SATURDAYS, SUNDAYS, HOLIDAYS AND OUTSIDE OF REGULAR BUSINESS HOURS.



SQP Construction Group, Inc.
281 Smiley Drive, St. Albans, West Virginia 25177
Phone: (304) 440-9211 « Cell: (304) 889-4648

Contact: Jacob Grose, Project Manager

Project;
East Campus Metal Buildings

Proposal Description:

v

March 18, 2024

CCD No.

032

Additional connectivity requirement per document received from Tim L. via email on 3.15.2024.

COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS
SCOPE DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT
| Direct | Total B
- Description Quantity Sk Labor | Diroct H;:t:?!x:lg.e oo = mrtoril B Totl Baulpmen
1 S |perUnkt| Hours Taxes & Ins., Cost Per Unit Cost Per Unit
A B c o E F=CxE | G H=FxG | J=Cxl K L=CxK
o2 N ; - - : g [ -
1.03 B . - - - -
1.04 - - - | . - ] -
™ . I N i T .
108 i I - i o N A -
107 o il - N - T
1.08 o I - - - -
1.09_".#——— | a o - ] - - | -
110, D _T T - | _.E:, Il i o - -
i T o] 17 T
:;‘_ . . . B I ) -
1.133_ ) | - - [ 1 I [ - -
1._14: S_;ubt_otal fLom c:st_Proposal (t_hls-shee!)—_ - 5 T _ﬁ);ﬁi:ig - —E‘_’E'g 77A‘_ﬁ ;'__:g:féiﬁg. -
1.15I Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet
1.87| Subtota! Direct Costs: Sublotal Labor $0.00 | Subtotal Mat! $0.00 | Subtotal Equip. $0.00
1.08| Taxesl/insurance: Labor Burden 34% % of ltem 1.97H $0$ Sales Tax 7‘%|- _SD.DD Sales Tax| 7% $0.00
1.89| Total Direct Costs Total Labor $0.00 Total Matl| $ - Total Equip. $0.00
I_ SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS SUMMARY Submitted B
ltem Subcontractor Name Total item
No. | ist totals from attached SC-1 forms| Cost Ne. Doseription Total Gost
A B c 301 | Total Direct Labor Cost ttem 1.99H $0.00 Jacob Grose
2.01 i B i a,o; [Total Direct Male:ial_Cos_t- ftem 1.99J - INAME} o
s TR o | oo roweamences v - |
203 304  Subtotal 3.0143.0243.03 | § - ISIGNATURE)
2.04| o 3.05 __-C)_vem_ead and Profit {%) 15.00% - Project Manager
205, B | 305 | Subtotal 3044305 § A N :
2,06 3.07 'Subcohtractor Cost N tiem 2.95 lL 59,247.85' March 7, 2024
2,07 B 3,08 :Subcontraclor Markup (%; 10.nn%f . 5,924._‘;9_ [DATE]
2.08 o - .08 | Subtotal 3.06+3.07+43.06 | $ 65.172.54-
;.0; o 3.10 |Additionatl Bond/ins. Cost o 2.00‘/: | 1,303.45
210 - = 311 |B&O Tax 200%  1,303.45
2.99. Total Subcontract Costs $ 59,247.85 3.99 Total Proposal Cost 3.09+3.10+3.11| $ 67,779.54



JUSTIFICATION AND EXPLANATION FOR CCD 32

CCD 32 contains a scope of work provided by the WV Office of Technology (WVOT) for
additional fiber installation so that both the mailroom and warehouse buildings will be able to
communicate with the existing WVOT fiber network for data, cameras, and security access. This
document will serve as a record of Owner requested changes for this items

Note 1 (item 2.02). (Reference WVOT scope specifications and quote from Nitro Construction,
Exhibits 1 and 2). This is necessary to provide data access for the mailroom and warehouse
facilities. The net change for this item is $59,247.85 plus general contractor markup.



EXehBIT T
Scope of Work - East Campus Connectivity for Protective Services &
General Services

Interbuilding Campus Single - Mode & Multimode Fiber

Backbones

1. Install one (1) armored single-mode twelve (12) strand fiber optic cable between General
Service Warehouse and Building 33 (West Virginia Office of Technology Mail Center).
a. Building - GSD Warehouse

i.  Install fiber enclosure on Rack Unit 1 (RU1) or first available Rack Unit
from the top of the rack.

ii. Fiberis to be terminated using a fusion splice pigtail with LC style
connectors that is routed and secured inside of a fusion splice tray and
secured with an attaching hardware kit to the fiber enclosure.

ii. Matching adapter panels of LC style connectors shall be installed in slot
one (1) of the fiber enclosure.

iv.  Install one (1) 2RU horizontal cable manager starting at first RU below the
enclosure.

v. Using mechanically printed labels, install labels on the front and inside of
the hinged door on the fiber enclosure.

vi. Label should read as follows: GSD Warehouse > Bldg. 33 > SM 12
Strand

b. Pathways & Spaces
i.  Conduit - Utilize one two inch conduit for BOTH multi-mode and single

mode fiber optic cables between buildings. Conduits have been installed
and contain a pull string/rope.
1. Install bushings if none exist on the conduit before installing the
cable.
2. Replace pull string/rope after pulling cable.

ii. Telecommunication Room Space - Route the fiber cables from the conduit
to the rack using clamps, d-rings, or bridle rings.

ii. Service Loop - Provide a 15ft service loop and affix to the swing frame
rack's cable management side wall in a neat and orderly fashion.
c. Testing -

i.  Test for end-to-end dB loss, both directions, at 1310 nm and 15350 nm for
single mode for each individual fiber strand. End to end loss
measurements shall be made with a power source and light meter.

ii. Single mode fiber measurements shall be tested in accordance with
ANSI/TIA/EIA-526-7-A

1. Maximum allowable loss for splices is .1dB
2. Maximum allowable loss for connectors is .3dB per pair
ii. Results must be recorded for each strand and printed and provided to
GS8D, DPS, and WVOT.
d. Building 33

i. Install fiber enclosure on Rack Unit 1 (RU1) or first available Rack Unit

from the top of the rack.



Scope of Work - East Campus Connectivity for Protective Services &

General Services

ii. Fiber is to be terminated using a fusion splice pigtail with LC style
connectors that is routed and secured inside of a fusion splice tray and
secured with an attaching hardware kit to the fiber enclosure.

ii. Matching adapter panels of LC style connectors shall be installed in slot
one (1) of the fiber enclosure.

iv.  Install one (1) 2RU horizontal cable manager starting at first RU below the
enclosure.

v.  Using mechanically printed labels, install labels on the front and inside of
the hinged door on the fiber enclosure.

vi. Label should read as follows: Bldg. 33 > GSD Warehouse > SM 12
Strand

e. Pathways & Spaces
i.  Conduit - Utilize one two inch conduit for BOTH multi-mode and single

mode fiber optic cables between buildings. Conduits have been installed
and contain a pull string/rope.
1. Install bushings if none exist on the conduit before installing the
cable.
2. Replace pull string/rope after pulling cable.

ii. Telecommunication Room Space - Route the fiber cables from the conduit
to the rack using clamps, d-rings, or bridle rings.

ii. Service Loop - Provide a 15ft service loop and affix to the swing frame
rack’s cable management side wall in a neat and orderly fashion.

f. Testing -

i. Test for end-to-end dB loss, both directions, at 1310 nm and 1550 nm for
single mode for each individual fiber strand. End to end loss
measurements shall be made with a power source and light meter.

il. Single mode fiber measurements shall be tested in accordance with
ANSI/TIA/EIA-526-7-A

1. Maximum allowable loss for splices is .1dB
2. Maximum allowable loss for connectors is .3dB per pair

ii. Results must be recorded for each strand and printed and provided to
GSD, DPS, and WVOT.

2. Install one (1) armored multimode twelve (12) strand fiber optic cable between General
Service Warehouse and Building 33 (West Virginia Office of Technology Mail Center).
a. Building - GSD Warehouse

i. Install fiber enclosure on Rack Unit 1 (RU1) or first available Rack Unit
from the top of the rack.

ii. Fiber is to be terminated using a fusion splice pigtail with LC style
connectors that is routed and secured inside of a fusion splice tray and
secured with an attaching hardware kit to the fiber enclosure.

ii. Matching adapter panels of LC style connectors shall be installed in slot
one (1) of the fiber enclosure.

iv.  Install one (1) 2RU horizontal cable manager starting at first RU below the

enclosure.



Scope of Work - East Campus Connectivity for Protective Services &

General Services
v.  Using mechanically printed labels, install labels on the front and inside of
the hinged door on the fiber enclosure.
vi.  Label should read as follows: GSD Warehouse > Bldg. 33 > MM 12
Strand

b. Pathways & Spaces

i.  Conduit - Utilize one two inch conduit for BOTH multi-mode and single
mode fiber optic cables between buildings. Conduits have been installed
and contain a pull string/rope.

1. Install bushings if none exist on the conduit before installing the
cable.
2. Replace pull string/rope after pulling cable.

ii. Telecommunication Room Space - Route the fiber cables from the conduit
to the rack using clamps, d-rings, or bridle rings.

ii. Service Loop - Provide a 15ft service loop and affix to the swing frame
rack’s cable management side wall in a neat and orderly fashion.

c. Testing -

i. Test for end-to-end dB loss, both directions, at 850 nm and 1300 nm for
each individual fiber strand. End to end loss measurements shall be made
with a power source and light meter.

ii. Multi-mode fiber measurements shall be tested in accordance
withANSI/TIA/EIA-526-14-D.

1. Maximum allowable loss for splices is .1dB
2. Maximum allowable loss for connectors is .3dB per pair

iii. Results must be recorded for each strand and printed and provided to

GSD, DPS, and WVOT.
d. Building 33

i. Install fiber enclosure on Rack Unit 1 (RU1) or first available Rack Unit
from the top of the rack.

ii. Fiberis to be terminated using a fusion splice pigtail with LC style
connectors that is routed and secured inside of a fusion splice tray and
secured with an attaching hardware kit to the fiber enclosure.

iii. Matching adapter panels of LC style connectors shall be installed in slot
one (1) of the fiber enclosure.

iv.  Install one (1) 2RU horizontal cable manager starting at first RU below the
enclosure.

v.  Using mechanically printed labels, install labels on the front and inside of
the hinged door on the fiber enclosure.

vi. Label should read as follows: Bidg. 33 > GSD Warehouse > MM 12
Strand

e. Pathways & Spaces
i.  Conduit - Utilize one two inch conduit for BOTH multi-mode and single

mode fiber optic cables between buildings. Conduits have been installed
and contain a pull string/rope.



Scope of Work - East Campus Connectivity for Protective Services &

General Services
1. Install bushings if none exist on the conduit before installing the
cable.
2. Replace pull string/rope after pulling cable.

ii. Telecommunication Room Space - Route the fiber cables from the conduit
to the rack using clamps, d-rings, or bridle rings.

iii. Service Loop - Provide a 15ft service loop and affix to the swing frame
rack’s cable management side wall in a neat and orderly fashion.

f. Testing -

i. Test for end-to-end dB loss, both directions, at 850 nm and 1300 nm for
each individual fiber strand. End to end loss measurements shall be made
with a power source and light meter.

ii. Multi-mode fiber measurements shall be tested in accordance
withANSI/TIA/EIA-526-14-D.

1. Maximum allowable loss for splices is .1dB
2. Maximum allowable loss for connectors is .3dB per pair

iii. Results must be recorded for each strand and printed and provided to
GSD, DPS, and WVOT.

3. Install one (1) armored single-mode twelve (24) strand fiber optic cable between Building
6, Room B110, Rack NE-1 to Building 6, WVOT Vault Room, Row 3, Cabinet NE-2.
a. Building - Building 6, Room B110, Rack NE-1

i. Install fiber enclosure on the first available Rack Unit from the top of the
rack.

i. Fiber is to be terminated using a fusion splice pigtail with LC style
connectors that is routed and secured inside of a fusion splice tray and
secured with an attaching hardware kit to the fiber enclosure.

iil. Matching adapter panels of LC style connectors shall be installed in slot
one (1) of the fiber enclosure.

iv.  Install one (1) 2RU horizontal cable manager starting at first RU below the
enclosure.

v.  Using mechanically printed labels, install labels on the front and inside of
the hinged door on the fiber enclosure.

vi. Label should read as follows: RM B110 - NE-1 > Vault - Row 3 - NE-2 >
SM 24 Strand

b. Pathways & Spaces
i. Basket Tray - Using the installed basket tray install BOTH multi-mode and

single mode fiber optic cables. Cables will need to enter the basket tray
above the NE-1 rack utilizing a waterfall and route towards the northside
of the building. Cables will exit the basket tray beside the HVAC Unit
utilizing a waterfall and routing through D-rings. The cables will then enter
under the floor and route to an installed floor penetration. After entering
the floor penetration, the cables will enter a basket tray located in the
ceiling of the basement of building 6. The cables will need to be routed in
the basket tray towards the northside of the building entering room B057
(WVOT Print Storage Room). The cables will then route up to the first



Scope of Work - East Campus Connectivity for Protective Services &
General Services

floor of Building 6 through an installed floor penetration in room B057.
Once through this penetration, the cables will route under the raised floor
in the WVOT Print Shop to the WWOT Vault. Cable supports will be
installed under the raised floor to support the cables being installed.
Penetrations will need to be installed to enter the vault.

Vauit Room Space - Route the fiber cables from the penetration entrance
to the cabinet using clamps, d-rings, or bridle rings.

Service Loop - Provide a 15ft service loop and affix to the interior of the
cabinet’s side wall in a neat and orderly fashion.

NE-1 Rack - Provide an unsheathed (Remove the metal armor) 10ft
service loop inside of both fiber enclosures.

C. Testlng -

Test for end-to-end dB loss, both directions, at 850 nm and 1300 nm for
each individual fiber strand. End to end loss measurements shall be made
with a power source and light meter.
Multi-mode fiber measurements shall be tested in accordance
withANSVTIA/EIA-526-14-D.

1. Maximum allowable loss for splices is .1dB

2. Maximum allowable loss for connectors is .3dB per pair
Results must be recorded for each strand and printed and provided to
GSD, DPS, and WVOT.

d. Bu1ld|ng Building 6, WVOT Vault Room, Row 3, Cabinet NE-2

.

vi.

Install fiber enclosure on the first available Rack Unit from the top of the
rack.

Fiber is to be terminated using a fusion splice pigtail with LC style
connectors that is routed and secured inside of a fusion splice tray and
secured with an attaching hardware kit to the fiber enclosure.

Matching adapter panels of LC style connectors shall be installed in slot
one (1) of the fiber enclosure.

Install one (1) 2RU horizontal cable manager starting at first RU below the
enclosure.

Using mechanically printed labels, install labels on the front and inside of
the hinged door on the fiber enclosure.

Label should read as follows: Vault - Row 3 - NE-2 > RM B110 - NE-1 >

SM 24 Strand

e. Pathways & Spaces

Basket Tray - Using the installed basket tray install BOTH multi-mode and
single mode fiber optic cables. Cables will need to enter the basket tray
above the NE-1 rack utilizing a waterfall and route towards the northside
of the building. Cables will exit the basket tray beside the HVAC Unit
utilizing a waterfall and routing through D-rings. The cables will then enter
under the floor and route to an installed floor penetration. After entering
the floor penetration, the cables will enter a basket tray located in the
ceiling of the basement of building 6. The cables will need to be routed in



Scope of Work - East Campus Connectivity for Protective Services &
General Services

f. Testing
i

the basket tray towards the northside of the building entering room B057
(WVOT Print Storage Room). The cables will then route up to the first
floor of Building 6 through an installed floor penetration in room B057.
Once through this penetration, the cables will route under the raised floor
in the WVOT Print Shop to the WVOT Vault. Cable supports will be
installed under the raised floor to support the cables being installed.
Penetrations will need to be installed to enter the vault.
Vault Room Space - Route the fiber cables from the penetration entrance
to the cabinet using clamps, d-rings, or bridle rings.
Service Loop - Provide a 15ft service loop and affix to the interior of the
cabinet's side wall in a neat and orderly fashion.
NE-1 Rack - Provide an unsheathed (Remove the metal armor) 10ft
service loop inside of both fiber enclosures.
Test for end-to-end dB loss, both directions, at 1310 nm and 1550 nm for
single mode for each individual fiber strand. End to end loss
measurements shall be made with a power source and light meter.
Single mode fiber measurements shall be tested in accordance with
ANSI/TIA/EIA-526-7-A

1. Maximum allowable loss for splices is .1dB

2. Maximum allowable loss for connectors is .3dB per pair
Results must be recorded for each strand and printed and provided to
GSD, DPS, and WVOT.

Approved Product List

Manufacturer Part Number Description Notes
1U 2000i SDX
Fiber

Leviton SR1UM-S03 Enclosure
2U

Leviton 492RU-HFR Front/Rear




Scope of Work - East Campus Connectivity for Protective Services &

General Services

Horizontal
Wire
Manager

Leviton

SF100-PLT

Blank Fiber
Panel

Use these to
cover open
panels

Leviton

5F100-4QL

24 PK LC
OM3/4 Fiber
Adapter
Panel

Leviton

5F100-2QL

12 PK LC
OM3/4 Fiber
Adapter
Panel

Leviton

5F100-4LL

24 PK LC SM
Fiber Adapter
Panel

Leviton

5F100-2LL

12 PK LC SM
Fiber Adapter
Panel

Leviton

TSPLS-24F

24 Fiber
Splice Tray

Leviton

SPLMT-HKT

Splice Tray
Mounting
Hardware Kit




Scope of Work - East Campus Connectivity for Protective Services &

General Services

Berk-Tek PDPK012FB3010/ | 12 Fiber
F5-1/0-C4C5(AQU | Armored MM
) OoM4
Berk-Tek PDPK012AB0707- | 12 Fiber
I/O-CAC5(YEL) Armored SM
Berk-Tek PDPK024FB3010/ | 24 Fiber
F5-1/0-C4C5(AQU | Armored MM
) OoM4
Berk-Tek PDPK024AB0707- | 24 Fiber
I/O-C4C5(YEL) Armored SM
Leviton UPPLC_KIT 12 Strand SM | These only come
LC Pigtail in 12 strands. A
24 strand cable
will require two
of these for each
end of the cable.
Leviton 54PLC_KIT 12 Strand These only come
MM OM4 LC |in 12 strands. A
Pigtall 24 strand cable

will require two
of these for each
end of the cable.




’Exm;an 2

7-8-24

SQP Construction Group
281 Smiley Drive

St. Albans, WV 25177

Attention: Jacob Grose

Reference: Fiber Optic CCD Installation; NE6524-014, Rev 1

Jacob,

Nitro is in receipt of the revised request issued by the owner. We request a change

order for the fiber optic network and equipment requested by the required change. We
request a Change Order for FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND, TWO HUNDRED FORTY-SEVEN

AND 85/100 DOLLARS ($59,247.85). Our pricing is broken down below:

Qty Unit$ Total $
12-strand Single Mode, Armored Ft 500.00 $1.69 $845.00
LC Pigtail, 12-strand E 2.00 $80.33 $160.66
Splice Tray ‘ 200 | $68.80 $137.60

Alcohol Wipe ) E 1.00 $64.58 | $64.58
Shrink Tube E 1.00 $17.95 $17.95
Fiber Optic Patch Panel, 1U E 2.00 $225.00 $450.00 |
LC Loaded insert Panel 12Ea E 2.00 $79.05 $158.10
Horizontal Cable Manager, 2U Ft 2.00 $47.06 $94.12
Label B E 6.00 $4.00 $24.00
2" PVC Bell End E 2.00 $5.95 $11.90
Pull Rope E 450.00 $0.15 $67.50
0 ) E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
D-Rings E 20.00 $477 | $95.40
Hardware E 20.00 $2.50 $50.00
15' Service Loop attached to swin
Kalhets P g & 2.00 $2.00 $4.00
Test Fiber Optic End to End TIA E 12.00 $1.00 $12.00
Certified Test Report ) E | 100 | $10.00 $10.00
12-strand OM4 Multi-Mode, Armored  E | 500.00 $3.13 $1,565.00
LC Pigtail, 12-strand o E 2.00 $80.33 $160.66
Splice Tray E 2.00 $68.80 |  $137.60
Alcohol Wipe E 1.00  $64.58 | $64.58
Shrink Tube ] = 1.00 $17.95 |  $17.95|

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nifro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500



_Fiber Optic Patch Panel, 1U E 2.00 $225.00 |  $450.00
LC Loaded insert Panel 12 Ea E 2.00 $79.05 $158.10
Horizontal Cable Manager, 2U E 2.00 $47.06 $94.12
Label E 6.00 $4.00 $24.00
2" PVC Bell End E 2.00 $5.95 $11.90
Pull Rope E 450.00 $0.15 $67.50
0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
D-Rings E 20.00 $4.77 $95.40
Hardware E 20.00 $2.50 $50.00
; ?a r?:;rvice Loop attached to swing E 200 $2.00 $4.00
Test Fiber Optic End to End TIA E 12.00 $1.00 $12.00
Certified Test Report E 1.00 $10.00 $10.00
0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
0 E 0.00 $0.00 | $0.00
24-strand Single Mode, Armored E 350.00 $2.57 $899.50
LC Pigtail, 12-strand E 4.00 $80.33 $321.32
Splice Tray E 4.00 $68.80 $275.20
Alcohol Wipe E 1.00 $64.58 $64.58
Shrink Tube ) E 1.00 $17.95 $17.95
Fiber Optic Patch Panel, 1U E 4.00 $225.00 $900.00
LC Loaded insert Panel 12Ea E 4.00 $79.05 $316.20 [
Horizontal Cable Manager, 2U E 4.00 $47.06 | $188.24 |
Label E 6.00 $4.00 $24.00
D-Rings E 30.00 $4.77 $143.10
Hardware E 30.00 $2.50 $75.00
Unsheath Armor from Cable E 20.00 $0.10 $2.00
'1: ?; r?grvice Loop attached to swing £ 200 | s200 $4.00
Test Fiber Optic End to End TIA E 1200 | $1.00 | $12.00
Certified Test Report ) E 1.00 ~ $10.00 | $10.00
24-strand OM4 Multi-Mode, Armored E 350.00 $5.71 | $1,998.50
LC Pigtail, 12-strand E 2.00 $80.33 $160.66
Splice Tray E 2.00 $68.80 $137.60
Alcohol Wipe ) E 1.00 | $64.58 $64.58
Shrink Tube E 1.00 $17.95 $17.95

_Fiber Optic Patch Panel, 1U E | 200 | $225.00 $450.00
LC Loaded insert Panel 12 Ea E 2.00 $79.05 | $158.10
Horizontal Cable Manager, 2U E 2.00 $47.06 | $94.12

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nikrocs.com | 304.204.1500




Label E | 6.00 $4.00 | $24.00
D-Rings E 20.00 $4.77 $95.40
Hardware E 20.00 $2.50 $50.00 |
15’ Service Loop attached to swin
iy P 9 E 2.00 $2.00 $4.00
Test Fiber Optic End to End TIA E | 12.00 $1.00 $12.00
Certified Test Report E 1.00 $10.00 $10.00
0 E 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
24-strand Single Mode, Armored E 500.00 $257 | $1,285.00
LC Pigtail, 12-strand E 4.00 $80.33 $321.32
Splice Tray E 4.00 $68.80 $275.20
Alcohol Wipe E 1.00 $64.58 $64.58
Shrink Tube E 1.00 $17.95 $17.95
Fiber Optic Patch Panel, 1U E 4.00 $225.00 $900.00
LC Loaded insert Panel 12 Ea E 4.00 $79.05 $316.20
Horizontal Cable Manager, 2U E 4.00 $47.06 $188.24
Label E 6.00 $4.00 $24.00
D-Rings E 30.00 $4.77 $143.10
Hardware E 30.00 $2.50 $75.00
Unsheath Armor from Cable E 20.00 $0.10 $2.00
,1: ?a r?:;rvice Loop attached to swing E 200 $2.00 a ;g
Test Fiber Optic End to End TIA E 12.00 $1.00 $12.00

Certified Test Report E 1.00 $10.00 | $10.00

'24-strand OM4 Multi-Mode, Armored E 500.00 $5.71 $2,855.00
LC Pigtail, 12-strand E 4.00 $80.33 $321.32
Splice Tray E | 4.00 $68.80 $275.20
Alcohol Wipe E | 100 | $64.58 $64.58

Shrink Tube E 1.00 | $17.95 $17.95
Fiber Optic Patch Panel, 1U E 4.00 - $225.00 | $900.00
LC Loaded insert Panel 12 Ea E 400 | $79.05 $316.20
Horizontal Cable Manager, 2U E | 4.00 $47.06 $188.24
Label E 6.00 $4.00 $24.00
D-Rings E 20.00 $4.77 $95.40
Hardware E 20.00 $2.50 $50.00
I1= f;'izrvice Loop attached to swing E 2 00 $2.00 $ 4'6;-
Test Fiber Optic End to End TIA E | 12.00 $1.00 $12.00

E 1.00 - $12.63 $12.63

Certified Test Report

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.

4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500



0 E | o000 | $000 |  $0.00]
SubTot  $20,430.73

Sales Tax $ 1,430.15
Markup ~ $ 3,279.13
Installation Materials $ $25,140.01

Subcontractor Pricing

SalesTax $ -

Processing Markup $0.00
Material Total = Installation Mtls+Sub Quote+Sub Prossessing $25,140.01
Labor MHrs Fmn 160.8 $93.49 $15,033.19
Labor MHrs Elec 160.0 $87.34 $13,974.40
Labor $ - | $29,007.59
Direct Job Expenses / Tools
Pickup Truck $918.00
Fuel & Maintenance Allowance $367.20
Fusion Splicer and Fiber Optic Tester $2,653.33

 $3,938.53
B & O Tax $1,161.72
Grand Total ) o $59,247.85

Thank you for the opportunity to provide for your electrical and communications
requirements. If you have any questions, please don't hesitate to contact us. We look
forward to continuing to work safely with you on this project.

Sincerely,

Uit
Randy Witt

Project Manager
Nitro Construction Services, Inc.

NITRO CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC.
4300 First Avenue, 2nd Floor | P.O. Box 879 | Nitro, West Virginia 25143-1001 | nitrocs.com | 304.204.1500



CONSTRUCTION GROWP
SQP Construction Group, Inc.

281 Smitey Drive, St. Albans, West Virglnia 25177
Phone; (304) 440-8211 « Cell: (304) 9B8-4649

Contact: Jacob Grose, Project Manag

er

Project:

East Campus Metal Buildings

Proposal Description:

Dsletion of parking bumpers per email from Tim L. on 3.25.24.

March 25, 2024

ccone. 033

COST PROPOSAL

DIRECT COSTS
SCOPE DESCRIPTION LABOR MATERIAL EQUIPMENT
':::: Description Quantity Uonti{& E%EE E{ 'E;: Hl::t:’.’Evg(::ie E:I:er Mgt:;al MI:::::I qug:;r;ent ot mllpmam
Per Unit| Hours Taxes & Ins. Coeat Per Unit Cost Per Unit ]

A B c p| B | Fecxe G H=FxG | J=Cxl K | i=cak
102 Parking_ Bumpers _G) 285.00 | u . - - - s (47.00)| § (13,395.00) $ -
10 |Labor o @ "s00| d | soo| 40.00 (35.00)|  (1,400.00) -
104 | ; . .
1.05 . - - - -
108 - s S s
167 - - A .
108 ] - - - e -
108 . - o .
140 - - - - B T -
11 . - . .
112 o - . . a I - -
13 B ; T i
114 ;ubtote_l trom Cost Proposat (this sheet) | o o f}:,':“j‘fffa’ {1,400.00) 1‘5‘;“_"?;@; (13,395.00) ?ﬁ'_‘;ﬂ‘" 1"; .
1.15 | Subtotal from Cost Proposal Continuation Sheet
1.87 | Subtotal Direct Coats: Subtota Labor|  ($1,400.00)| Subtotal Matl|  ($13,385.00)| Subtotat Equip. $0.00
195 | Taxesflnsurance: Labor Burden 34% % of llem 1,87H $0.00 Sales Tax 1%‘ ._— ;:o Sales Tax ;’.;a-?— $0.00
1 99‘ Total Direct Costs - Totat Lebor|  ($1,400.00} Total Mats| $§ (13,395.00) Total Equip. $0.00

[ SUBCONTRACTOR COSTS SUMMARY Submitted By
|item Subcontractor Name |' Yotal lem Description ol Cont
No. | (List totats from attached SC-1 forms| Cost No.

A B [ 301 |Total Direct Labor Cost ltem 1.98H {$4,400.00) Jacob Grose
20 302 |Total Direct Material Cost Hem 180 |  (13,385.00) o b o
202 - B - L Etf .EI Equipment Cost - Item 1.99L - u v e /d_j‘ é;;l/_:_,,-—; B
203 304 |Subtotal 3.01+3.02+3.08 | § (14,785.00) v SIGNATURE)

204 305 |QOverhead and ;r_c;{ (%) 15.00% - Project Manager
205 o a6 [Sublotal . 3044305 |5 (14795.00) s
208 ‘ o 307 | Subcontractor Cost {tem 2.98 - March 2§, 2024
200 o 308 |Subcontractor Markup (%) 10,00% (DATE}

208 309 |Subtotal ) 3.06+3.07+3.08 ; 714,795 0_0)

208 310 Ad’dilional Bond/Ins. Cost 2.00%

210 T 311 |B&O Tax . 2.00% -

299 | Total Subcontract Costs $ - 390 | Total Proposal Cost 3.00+3.10+3.11| § (14,795.00)




JUSTIFICATION AND EXPLANATION FOR CCD 33

CCD 33 deletes approximately 285 parking bumpers from the new parking lots. This was
decided after Owner review determined that eliminating these would not only reduce
maintenance in the future, but also simplify snow removal in the winter months.

Note 1 (Item 1.02). (Reference quote from Traffic Safety Store, Exhibit 1). This includes
material pricing for deducting 285 parking bumpers from the parking lots. The net change for
this item is $(-13,395.00).

Note 2 (Item 1.03). This includes labor pricing for deducting 285 parking bumpers from the
parking lots. The net change for this item is $(-1400.00).



3/25/24, 4:25 PM & ft yellow commercial parking block 8 inch lag anchor | PBCYL | Traffic Safety Store
. 61: I@fflc Safety Stor . & www.trafficsafetystore.com . 800-429-9030
Eommereial Parking

Block On Salevou save 17% regardiess of quantity
6 Foot Yellow Commercial Parking )
Block With 8" Lag & Anchor $47.00 $47.00 $47.00
Mounting Hardware —4$56:50—— —$51:25—

Quantity Quantity Quantity

1-24 25-49 50+
Exdigir 1
Quick Facts:

» 70.5"Jong x 5.75" wide x 4" tall
» Approx. 16 lbs each
= Mounting Hardware Included

/ Fe Choose - Safety Yellow, Concrete Gray, White,
/ Handicapped Blue, Electric Vehicle Green, Fire Lane
/ Red & National Park Service Brown
/ Available Colors:
/ Gray Blue White
/ Yellow Green Red
Brown

Available Included Hardware:
12" Galvanized Steel Spikes - 8" Lag & Anchor - Concrete or
Asphalt or Gravel Asphalt

5" Concrete Bolts - Concrete Only 18" Galvanized Steel Spikes -
Asphalt, Gravel or Dirt

14" Galvanized REBAR Spikes -
Asphalt, Gravel or Dirt

Mounting Hardware Included
Iltem #:PBCYL

https:/Mmww.trafficsafetystore.com/parking-blocks/plastic-commercial-6#PBCYL

12



INCREASE PENALTY RIDER

BOND AMOUNT $17,258,582.80 BOND NO. PB02597100387

To be attached and form a part of Bond No. PB02597100387 dated the 6th Day of
February, 2022, executed by Philadelphia indemnity Insurance Company as surety,
on behalf of SQP Construction Group, Inc. as current principal of record, and in
favor of State of West Virginia, as Obligee for CRFQ GSD2200000014 East Campus
Metal Building Project, and in the amount of Seventeen Million Two Hundred Fifty
Eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Two Dollars and 80/100 {$17,258,582.80).

In consideration of the agreed premium charged for this bond, it is understood and
agreed that Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company hereby consents that
effective from the 5th Day of September, 2024, said bond shall be amended as

follows:

THE BOND PENALTY SHALL BE INCREASED:

FROM: Seventeen Million Two Hundred Fifty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Eighty
Two Dollars and 80/100 {$17,258,582.80)

TO: Seventeen Million Four Hundred Eighty Two Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Four
Dollars and 68/100 (517,482,284.68)

The INCREASE of said bond penalty shall be effective as of the 5th Day of
September, 2024, and does hereby agree that the continuity of protection under
said bond subject to changes in penalty shall not be impaired hereby, provided that
the aggregate liability of the above mentioned bond shall not exceed the amount of
liability assumed by it at the time the act and/or acts of default were committed
and in no event shall such liability be cumulative.

Signed, sealed and dated this 16th Day of September, 2024

SQP Construction Group, Inc.

BY /’ lﬂb\f/\ t F?xé]-q . L'.L(Prmcwm

Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company,, w,, 3
- Y
e, Uy

. SuU Rﬂé{ a8

BY ( [ 2 £ —f ( W€ Ea.; 1927& .ER £
- LYol d 4 i

Klmherly L. Miles, ATTORNEY-IN- FAE{: "‘1" ‘\,:,fi

"unn\'-"‘

THE ABOVE BOND IS HEREBY AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED BY: \

State of West Virginia
OBLIGEE

BY%‘OVWUA Q%H-’m) Proc e ment AJ M A

TITLE




ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

Acknowledgment by Principal if individual or Partnership

1. STATE OF
2. County of to-wit:
3 b , a Notary Public in and for the

4. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that
whose name is signed to the foregoing writing, has this day acknowledged the same before me in my said county.

5. Given under my hand this day of
6. Notary Seal 7.
{Notary Public}
8. My commission expires on the day of
Acknowledgment by Principal if Corporation
9. STATEOF Waest Virginia
10. County of Kanawha to-wit:
1. 2/5{1/ # S: ?"a//’?ﬂ@f  a Notary Public in and for the
12. county and siate aforesald, doherebyoerhfytmt C / )Qnggd 0, (g@fgh/pa»/
13, whoas, esldzal” signed the foregoing writing for

14..a oorpoxahon has thls day, in mysald county, before me, acknowledged the said writing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.

dayol SpPtemben LoId

5. O\ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
) LisA R STALNAKER

Lincoln Avenue
R (Notary Pubi) |
18. My commission explresonthe : day of ﬁf) ril 200 s
[
Acknowledgment by Surety
19. STATEOF West Virginia £
20. County of __Kanawha ’;"’1 } jos saurie 3 ol
21. I, __ Tammy S. Selbe =2/ Commison s e 10, 2029 , a Notary Public in and for the
22. county and state aforesaid, do hereby certify that  Kimberly L.. Miles
23, who as, Aftorney-in-Fact signed the foregoing writing for
2 Philadelphia Indemnity Insurance Company a corporation
has this day, in my said county, before me, acknowledged the said wrifing to be the act and deed of the said corporation.
25. Given under my hand this 16th day of September 2024
) 9 9
26. Notary Seal 7 A dlbe
ONotary Public) Tammy Selbe
28. My commission expires on the 10th day of August, 2029

Sufficiency in Form and Manner
Atmmey General

TN e Jpy v g e

Yt putyAttome u@b



PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004-0950

Power of Attorney
KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and
existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby constitute and appoint Douglas P. Tavior, Andrew K. Teeter, Kimberly L. Miles,
Tammy S. Selbe and Jessica J. Bentlev of USI Insrance Services. LLC. its true and lawful Attorney-in-fact with full authority to execute on its behalf bonds,
undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemmity and writings obligatory in the nature thereof, issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company
thereby, in an amount not to exceed $75.000,000,

This Power of Atlorney is granted and is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY on the 14® of November, 2016.

RESOLVED: That the Board of Directors hereby authorizes the President or any Vice President of the
Corapany: (1) Appoint Attorncy(s) in Fact and authorizc the Attorncy(s) in Fact to cxccute
on behalf of the Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indemnity and other
writings obligatory in the nature thereof and to attach the seal of the Company thereto; and
(2) to remove, at any time, any such Attorney-in-Fact and revoke the authority given. And,
beit

FURTHER

RESOLVED: That the signatures of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any
such Power of Attomey or certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of
Attomey so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be valid
and binding upon the Company in the future with respect to any bond or undertaking to
which it is attached.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED THIS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND ITS
CORPORATE SEALTO BE AFFIXED BY ITS AUTHORIZED OFFICE THIS STH DAY OF MARCH, 2021.

N G U)pUL T

Joh® Glomb, President & CEQ
Philadclphia Tndemnity Insurance Company

On this 5* day of March, 2021 before me came the individual who executed the preceding instrument, to me personally known, and being by me duly sworn said that he
is the therein described and authorized officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal affixed to said instrument is the
Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal and his signature were duly affixed.

Notary Public: B
Commonweaith of Pannsylvania - Notary Seal Ve rigade. MZ%/&
Vanessa Mckenzle, Notary Public
Montgomery County
My commisslon expires November 3, 2024
Commission number 1386394
RN o residing at: Bala Cynwyd, PA
My commission expires: November 3, 2024

1, Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary of PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution of the Board of
Directors and the Power of Attorney issued pursuant thereto on the 5% day March, 2021 are true and correct and are still in full force and effect. I do further certify that
John Glomb, who cxccuted thc Power of Atiomcy as Prosident, was on the datc of cxccution of the atiachcd Powcer of Attorney the duly clected President of
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY.

In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this 16th dayof _September .20 24

<>

Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary
g PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY



12/11/24, 2:50 PM WYV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

. You are viewing this page over a secure connection. Click here for more information.
" West Virginia Secretary of State — Online Data Services

Business and Licensing
Online Data Services Help

Business Organization Detail

NOTICE: The West Virginia Secretary of State's Office makes every reasonable effort to ensure the
accuracy of information. However, we make no representation or warranty as to the correctness or
completeness of the information. If information is missing from this page, it is not in the The West
Virginia Secretary of State's database.

SQP CONSTRUCTION GROUP, INC.

Organization Information

Ora Type Effective Established Filing Charter  Class Sec Termination Termination
g yp Date Date Date Type Date Reason

C | Corporation  3/22/2021 3/22/2021 Domestic Profit

Organization Information

2362 - Construction - Construction
; of Buildings - Nonresidential
?:usmess Building Construction (industrial, Capital Stock 1000.0000
Urpose  commercial & institutional

building)
Charter Putnam Control
County Number
Charter wv Excess Acres
State
At Will Member
Term Managed
At Will
Term Years Par Value 1.000000
Authorized 1000 Young
Shares Entrepreneur

hitps:/fapps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx?org=510355

172



12/11/24, 2:50 PM

L}

WYV SOS - Business and Licensing - Corporations - Online Data Services

Addresses
Type Address
Local Office Address 23! SMILEY DRIVE

SAINT ALBANS, WV, 25177

Mailing Address

281 SMILEY DRIVE
SAINT ALBANS, WV, 25177
USA

Notice of Process
Address

DONALD O GATEWOOD
281 SMILEY DRIVE
SAINT ALBANS, WV, 25177

Principal Office
Address

281 SMILEY DRIVE
ST. ALBANS, WV, 25177
USA

Type

Address

Officers

Type

Name/Address

President

DONALD GATEWOOD
75 W 3RD AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Secretary

CHARLES CRIMMEL
75 W 3RD AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Treasurer

CHARLES CRIMMEL
75 W 3RD AVENUE
HUNTINGTON, WV, 25701

Type

Name/Address

Annual Reports

Filed For

2024

2023

2022

Date filed

For more information, please contact the Secretary of State's Office at 304-558-8000.
Wednesday, December 11, 2024 — 2:50 PM
© 2024 State of West Virginia

https://apps.sos.wv.gov/business/corporations/organization.aspx?org=510355
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COMPLIANCE VERIFICATION CHECKLIST
FOR REQUISITION SUBMISSION

Purchasing Dzvzszon Use: Agency:
Buyer: #05 Wy P Date:lz/ i } 2024 | General Services Division

o Procurement Officer Submitting Requisition:
Solicitation No. Jamie Jones

Requisition No.

PF No.:

foO ¥ 3 773207

This checklist MUST be completed by a state agency's designated procurement officer and submitted with the
Purchase Requisition to the Purchasing Division. The purpose of the checklist is to verify that an agency
procurement officer has obtained and included required documentation necessary for the Purchasing Division to
process the requisition without future processing disruptions. At the agency'’s preference, the agency MUST either
submit the checklist by attaching it to the requisition’s Header OR by placing it in the requisition’s Procurement
Folder.

FOR ALL SOLICITATION TYPES:

g ! Provided, if g Purch. Div.
Compliance Check Type Required " Not Required :
P » . Required . Confirmation
1  Specifications and Pricing Page included ] ] ]
2 Use of correct specification template ] ]
3 Use of correct requisition type ] ] ]
[CRQS = CCT or CPO] or [CRQM > CMA]
4 Use of most current terms and ] ] L]
conditions
v i rch TCP.
e
5 Maximum budgeted amount in wvOASIS ° ] ] ]
6  Suggested vendors in wvOASIS f ] ’ ] ]
7  Capitol Building Commission ] ] O ]
pre- approval
8  Financing (Governor's Office) ] T ] ] ]
pre-approval
9  Fleet Management Division ] ] N O

pre-approval

Form No. WV-36
Rev. 10/26/2022



Provided, i : Purch. Div.
Compliance Check Type Required EZ‘Suﬁed'f Not Required CO[L:;’ma[li‘;n

10 Insurance requirements

Commercial General Liability ] ] ] ]
Automobile Liability ] O O O
Workers’ Compensation/Employer’s I Il ] ]
Liability
Cyber Liability W ] ] ]
Builder’s Risk/Installation Floater ~|i] i ] ] ]
Professional Liability ] ! ] Il ]
Other (specify) ] ] ] ]
11 Office of Technology CIO pre-approval |:| E'T H ]
12 fgrr%:i\;g;)ergﬁfﬁce (banking) ] | ] ]
FOR CHANGE ORDERS/RENEWALS:
1 Two-party agreement ] Lt
2 Standard change order language ] I
3 Office of Technology CIO approval ] ] |
. fﬁ?fégcsfé?g;?( artlicneg/ other N n -
5 Bond Rider (Construction) ] W s
6 Secretary of State Verification ] “J(,P q}’f
7  State debarment verification ] \7/l )\‘
8 Federal debarment verification %

*The items pre-checked are required before a Purchase Requisition may be submitted to the Purchasing Division. Failure
to complete and verify this documentation may result in rejection of the requisition back to the agency. It is up to the
agency procurement officer to determine if pre-approvals, insurance, or other documentation is needed for the purchase.
The referenced information below may be used to make this determination.

For Purchasing Division Use Only:

| have reviewed the requisition identified above and find that it is sufficient to advertise publicly to the vendor community.
My review does not preclude the possibility that the vendor community, or some other entity, will identify an area of
concern; however, should such issues or concerns arise, they will be reviewed and addressed as may be appropriate.

Signatureﬂw_}« (QEG%Z/),j M; é«;&;

Form No. WV-36
Rev. 10/26/2022



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
State Capitol
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
Mark D. Scott John K. McHugh
Cabinet Secretary Director
MEMORANDUM
To: Melissa Pettrey, Senior Buyer, WV State Purchasing Division

From: Jamie Jones, Procurement Administrator, General Services Division 9@/‘«\5—5 R %UNU
Date: November 6, 2024
Ref: CPO GSD2200000018 East Campus Metal Buildings Project

Melissa:

Please allow this memorandum to serve as written explanation and justification for our request for
Change Order # 8 to extend and increase the subject purchase order with SQP Construction Group,
in the amount of $223,300.47 per the documentation attached to the header of the wvOASIS
document and the explanation given below.

Work involved in this increase request involves:

Security cameras, lighting, and connectivity equipment requested by the Division of Protective
Services and the Office of Technology. Revisions to address various paint issues to the exterior of
the building to address thin coat received from the manufacturer. Addition of concrete pads for
transformers that were initially to be wall-mounted that was determined insufficient to handle the
weight without further structural changes. Changes to various internal doors to correct swing issues,
as well as including card reader access for additional security.

Original Contract Total: $16,053,853.00
Change Order # 2: $ 10,962.80
Change Order #3: $ 121,070.59
Change Order #4: $ 592,509.38
Change Order #5: $ 155,993.28
Change Order #6: $ 94,139.14
Change Order #7: $ 230,054.61
Change Order #8 increase: $ 223,300,47
New Contract Total: $17,481,883.27



The contract will be extended a total of 99 days, from current expiration date of August 8, 2024 to new
expiration date of November 15, 2024.

The net change to-date to this contract, including this change order request is $1,204,729.20, or 8.9%
of the original contract award value.

If you have any questions, or need additional information, please feel free to contact me by phone at
304-352-5517, or email at James.R.Jones@wv.gov.

Telephone: (304) 558-2317 E.E.O./AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER Fax: (304) 5568-2334
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12/6/24, 12:13 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Fwd: Additional Spending Requests from GSD

-
L]

Pettrey, Melissa K <melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov>

Fwd: Additional Spending Requests from GSD

1 message

Willis, Samantha L <samantha.l.wilis@wv.gov> Thu, Dec 5, 2024 at 11:57 AM
To: Frank M Whittaker <frank.m.whittaker@wv.gov>, Melissa K Pettrey <melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov>

Approved from the Governor’s Office

Samantha Willis

Direcior & Geperal Connsel

Piveliasing Division

304-358-0492 « Samantha L Willis@iwv.gov

A W. Va. .
PURCHASING THVISION

Frocurement Excellence Through Collaboration and Service
2019 Washington St. E. « Charleston, WV 25305

{304)558-2306 « Purchasing Division@wv.gov

---------- Forwarded message -------—

From: Foreman, Sherri D <sherri.d.foreman@wv.gov>
Date: Thu, Dec 5, 2024 at 10:51 AM

Subject; Re: Additional Spending Requests from GSD
To: Willis, Samantha L <samantha.l.willis@wv.gov>
CC: Berkeley Bentley <berkeley.bentley@wv.gov>

Sam,

These have been reviewed and the Chief has approved. Thank you!

Sherri

Sherri Foreman

Executive Assistant to Chief of Staff
Office of Governor Jim Justice
State Capitol

1900 Kanawha Boulevard, E.
Charleston, WV 25305
304-558-2000 (office)
304-342-7025 (fax)
Governor.wv.gov

Email correspondence to and from this email address is subject to the West Virginia Freedom of Information Act and may be disclosed, in whole orin
part, to third parties by an authorized State official. It may also be privileged or otherwise protected by work product immunity or other legal rules.
Unautharized disclosure of health, legally privileged, or otherwise confidential information, is prohibited by law. If you have received this email in error,

please notify the sender immediately and delete all records of this email.

https://mail.google.com/mail/uf0/?ik=2663b6c254 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f;:1817620381454891118% 7Cmsg-f: 181762038 1454891118&.... 1/2



State of West Virginia Mail - Fwd: Additional Spending Requests from GSD

12/5/24, 12:13 PM
~On Tue, Dec 3, 2024 at 12:21 PM Willis, Samantha L <samantha.l.willis@wv.gov> wrote:
Please find attached more spending requests from GSD. One of these documents has 5 separate requests in it. Let me

know if you have any questions or concerns, thanks!

Sam

Samantha Willis
Divector & General Connsel

Purehasing Division
304-358-0492 o Smnantha L Willis@wv.gov

A W, V¥a, s
PURCHASING DIVISION

Frocurement Excellence Throwdsh Collaboration and Service
2019 Washington 5L E. « Charfeston, WV 25205

{304} 558-2306 « Purchasing.Division@wv.gov

22

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=2663b6c254 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f:1817620381454891118%7Cmsg-f:1817620381454891118&...



November 14, 2024

To: Samantha Willis, Director, State Purchasing Division

Erom: Robert P Kilpatrick, Deputy Director, General Services Division

Re: Request to Purchase/Encumber Procurement Award Document in Excess of $50,000.00

Pursuant to the directive issued July 18, 2024, the General Services Division is requesting approval to
expend, through purchase and encumbrance, the following:

Type of Purchase: A Change Order (#8) to a Centralized Purchase Order CPO 0211 GSD2200000018.
(Procurement Folder 773207)

Total Cost: $223,300.47
Award Document Number: CPO GSD2200000018

Description of Action/Purpose of Procurement: This change order, to extend and increase the GSD
contract with SQP for the East Campus Project, is to cover additional security, lighting and connectivity
equipment requested by the Division of Protective Services; the addition of concrete pads for
transformers that were originally indicated to be wall mounted, but would have required additional
engineering to avoid structural damage; and, to change internal door swings and install additional card
readers to secure overall building accessibility. The request is also to extend the Final Completion date
of the contract from 8/8/24 to 11/15/24, to accommodate the additional work. The increase of
$223,300.47 increase overall contract value from $17,258,582.80 to $17,481,883.27. This should be the
penultimate change order to the contract, with one additional change order required to reconcile (i.e. °
deduct) the value of work not completed (e.g., paving the areas behind and around the Chiller and

Generator Plant yards).

Thank you for your consideration of our request.

Robert P Kilpatrick, Deputy Director, General Services Division



